
NOTICE D’UTILISATION
TETE FEMORALE CHROME-COBALT

1. Désignation du produit
Cette boîte contient une tête fémorale modulaire. C’est un élément constitutif d’une prothèse totale de hanche 
utilisée dans le cadre du remplacement de l’articulation naturelle de la hanche.
Cette gamme est composée des éléments suivants :

Désignations Références

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 22,2 / - 2 / 12-14 - COL COURT P0206C22

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 - COL MOYEN P0206M22

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 22,2 / + 2 / 12-14 - COL LONG P0206L22

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / - 5 / 12-14 - COL EXTRA-COURT P0206028

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / - 3,5 / 12-14 - COL COURT P0206C28

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 - COL MOYEN P0206M28

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / + 3,5 / 12-14 - COL LONG P0206L28

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / + 7 / 12-14 - COL EXTRA LONG P0206E28

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 28 / + 10,5 / 12-14 - COL XXL P0206228

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / - 6 / 12-14 - COL EXTRA-COURT P0206032

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / - 4 / 12-14 - COL COURT P0206C32

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 - COL MOYEN P0206M32

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / + 4 / 12-14 - COL LONG P0206L32

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / + 8 / 12-14 - COL EXTRA LONG P0206E32

TÊTE FEMORALE CrCo 5°42 
ø 32 / + 12 / 12-14 - COL XXL P0206232

2. Matériaux utilisés pour l’implant

Désignations Matériau Normes

TÊTE CrCo P0206xxx Chrome cobalt basse teneur en carbone NF ISO 5832-12 : 2007

3. Choix des implants
Les têtes fémorales doivent être utilisées en association avec une tige fémorale possédant un col 12/14 à 5°42 
(SpD2=12,6) et un cotyle à couple de frottement métal / polyéthylène.

4. Indications
• Utilisation dans le cadre de l’arthroplastie totale de hanche à couple de frottement métal / polyéthylène.

5. Performances attendues
Pour les performances de ce Dispositif Médical, se reporter aux performances de l’implant fémoral ou 
cotyloïdien auquel il sera associé

6. Contre-indications
• Association avec un insert en métal ou en céramique.
• Allergies à un des composants de l’implant.

7.  Facteurs susceptibles de compromettre le succès de l’implantation et les performances du 
dispositif

• Déformations importantes, luxation congénitale.
• Instabilités ligamentaires ou contractures musculaires graves et non traitables.
• Anamnèse signalant des infections et des chutes à répétition.

8. Effets indésirables
• Dans tous les cas de remplacement d’articulation, il est possible d’observer une résorption osseuse 

progressive asymptomatique localisée (ostéolyse) autour des composants prothétiques, suite à la réaction 
à corps étranger provoquée par des particules. Les particules sont générées par l’interaction entre les divers 
composants, ainsi qu’entre les composants et l’os, principalement par les mécanismes d’usure, adhésion 
et fatigue. D’autres particules peuvent également être produites par l’usure d’un autre corps. L’ostéolyse 
peut entraîner des complications successives nécessitant le retrait et le remplacement des composants 
prothétiques

• Bien que rares, des cas d’intolérance au métal, à la mise en place d’une articulation prothétique ont été 
observés. Dans de rare cas, l’implantation de matériaux étrangers dans les tissus peut entraîner des 
réactions histologiques impliquant la formation de macrophages et de fi broblastes.

• Une dislocation ou une sub-luxation des composants prothétiques peuvent résulter d’un mauvais 
positionnement et/ou d’un déplacement des composants. Un relâchement des muscles et des tissus fi breux 
peut aussi contribuer à ces phénomènes.

• Les composants prothétiques peuvent se desceller ou se déplacer suite à un traumatisme.

9. Durée de conservation et Stérilité
Les implants sont livrés stériles, et conditionnés de façon unitaire en double emballage. La stérilisation est 
réalisée par irradiation (rayonnement gamma) à une dose minimale de 25 kGy.
La date de péremption est imprimée sur l’étiquette. Les implants ne doivent pas être utilisés au-delà de la 
date indiquée.

NE PAS RESTERILISER LES IMPLANTS
L’utilisation du dispositif ne permet plus de garantir l’atteinte des performances en cas de restérilisation 
(déformation ou modifi cation structurelle des pièces en plastique lors de la stérilisation, endommagement des 
états de surface, remise en cause de l’effi cacité du mode de décontamination, remise en cause de l’intégrité 
du revêtement).

10. Instructions particulières d’utilisation
• Le conditionnement ne doit pas présenter de traces pouvant remettre en cause la stérilité et/ou l’intégrité 

du dispositif médical.
• Ne jamais utiliser d’implant endommagé ou explanté. La réutilisation d’un dispositif ne permet pas 

de garantir l’atteinte des performances assignées dans le temps à l’implant en termes de restitution 
fonctionnelle et de mobilité. De plus l’utilisation d’un explant entraînerait la contamination du patient.

• La manipulation des implants au bloc opératoire doit être réalisée avec toutes les précautions nécessaires 
afi n d’éviter d’endommager les implants (rayure, …).

• Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement du cône morse, veiller à ce que les  parties mâle et femelle de 
l’assemblage conique soient exempts de toute salissure.

• L’implantation doit être réalisée par un chirurgien orthopédiste expérimenté dans la chirurgie du membre 
inférieur.

• Utiliser l’ancillaire dédié par le fabricant à la pose de la tige fémorale associée.
• Ne pas utiliser les éléments de ce système prothétique avec des éléments d’autres systèmes et/ou d’autres 

fabricants que ceux décrits au paragraphe 11.
• Les têtes 22,2mm P0206C22, P0206M22 et P0206L22 ne sont pas compatibles et ne doivent pas être 

utilisées avec les cupules et inserts Zimmer®  suivant : 
 𝇈 Cupules Müller ® et Brunswick   
 𝇈 Inserts Alpha (associé aux cupules Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Inserts Trilogy® 20deg Elevated (associé aux cupules Trilogy  et Trabecular Metal™ 

Modular)
• Les effets d’un milieu de résonance magnétique n’ont pas été déterminés pour ce dispositif. Ce produit n’a 

pas été teste pour le chauffage ou la migration dans un milieu de résonance magnétique.
• Tout implant souillé doit être traité comme un déchet biologique.

11. Dispositifs médicaux compatibles
• Toute tige fémorale du Groupe Biomet dont le cône correspond aux spécifi cations suivantes :

 - cône d’angle 5°42’ 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Cotyles du Groupe Biomet à couple de frottement métal / polyéthylène au diamètre approprié et leurs 
ancillaires associés.

• Les cotyles suivant du groupe Zimmer à l’exception de certaines combinaisons listées au § 10 : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Ancillaires de tiges du Groupe Biomet  dont le cône correspond aux spécifi cations défi nies ci-dessus.

12. Stockage
Le stockage des produits doit se faire dans l’emballage d’origine.

13. Informations complémentaires destinées au chirurgien
Le chirurgien doit être conscient du fait que les particularités anatomiques, chimiques et physiques du tissu 
vivant limitent les possibilités des formes et du choix des matériaux. Par conséquent, il est à préciser que 
comme pour les os qui cessent de remplir leurs fonctions, les prothèses ont leurs limites.
La bonne implantation de la tête fémorale est capitale, la réussite de l’arthroplastie et la longévité des résultats 
en dépendent.
Il est capital d’effectuer des examens radiographiques réguliers pour empêcher des complications ultérieures 
graves.

14. Information du patient
Les soins postopératoires sont importants. La réussite de la procédure peut être compromise si le patient 
ne suit pas les instructions relatives aux soins postopératoires, y compris la rééducation. Le patient doit être 
informé des limites de la reconstruction et de la nécessité de protéger les implants de l’appui complet jusqu’à 
l’obtention d’une fi xation et d’une consolidation adéquates. 

Une mobilisation et/ou une activité excessive, inhabituelle et/ou anormale, un traumatisme, le surpoids et 
l’obésité ont été impliqués dans la défaillance prématurée de certains implants par descellement, fracture, 
luxation, subluxation et/ou usure. Le descellement des implants peut augmenter la production de particules 
abrasives et accélérer la détérioration de l’os, ce que ce qui rend la révision chirurgicale plus diffi cile. Le patient 
doit être informé et averti, en préalable à l’opération, des risques généraux liés à l’opération chirurgicale et des 
effets indésirables potentiels cités ci-après et il doit être invité à respecter les instructions du médecin traitant 
concernant les visites de suivi.

Le patient doit être informé des risques chirurgicaux et des effets indésirables possibles. Le patient doit être 
informé que le dispositif ne remplace pas un os physiologique sain et qu’il peut se briser ou être endommagé 
s’il est soumis à des contraintes de charge excessives ou à un traumatisme. Le patient doit être invité à 
informer les autres médecins qui le traiteront à l’avenir de la présence de l’implant.

L’ usure et la corrosion des composants métalliques peut provoquer une réaction locale des tissus ou une 
réaction locale aux débris métalliques, entraînant des lésions de l’os et des parties molles environnantes. 
Les débris peuvent provoquer une nécrose des parties molles et compromettre le résultat de la révision. 
En cas de mauvais fonctionnement d’une prothèse de hanche métal-métal, la révision peut donner des 
résultats d’autant meilleurs qu’elle est précoce.

Des douleurs, une tuméfaction ou une claudication peuvent apparaître ; ces signes nécessitent un nouvel 
examen par un chirurgien orthopédiste.

Toutes les marques commerciales contenues dans le présent document appartiennent à Zimmer Biomet ou à 
ses fi liales, sauf indication contraire.
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

COBALT CHROMIUM FEMORAL HEAD

1. Product name and description
This box contains a modular femoral head. It is a component of a total hip prosthesis used when replacing 
the natural hip joint.
This range is compromised of the following parts:

Name References

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – SHORT NECK P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – AVERAGE NECK P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – LONG NECK P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EXTRA SHORT NECK P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – SHORT NECK P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – AVERAGE NECK P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – LONG NECK P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 - EXTRA LONG NECK P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 - XXL NECK P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EXTRA SHORT NECK P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – SHORT NECK P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – AVERAGE NECK P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – LONG NECK P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EXTRA LONG NECK P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL HEAD 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL NECK P0206232

2. Materials used for the implant

Name Material Standards

P0206xxx CoCr HEAD Low carbon-content cobalt chromium NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Choice of implants
Femoral heads must be used with a femoral stem that has a 12/14 at 5°42 neck (SpD2=12.6) and a 
polyethylene/metal friction torque acetabular cup.

4. Indications
• Use for total hip arthroplasty with polyethylene/metal friction torque.

5. Expected performance
For the performance of this medical device, please see the performance of the femoral or cotyloid implant with 
which it will be used.

6. Contraindications
• Combination with a metal or ceramic insert.
• Allergy to any of the components of the implant.

7.  Factors likely to compromise implant success and device performance
• Signifi cant deformations, congenital dislocation
• Ligament instability or serious and untreatable muscle contractures
• Patient history of infections or repeated falls

8. Adverse effect
• In all cases of joint replacement, asymptomatic localized progressive bone resorption (osteolysis) may be 

noted around prosthetic components as a result of foreign body reactions triggered by particles. These 
particles are generated by the interaction between the various components, as well as between the 
components and bone, mainly through mechanisms of wear, adhesion and fatigue. Other particles may also 
be produced by the wearing of another body. Osteolysis may lead to successive complications requiring the 
removal and replacement of prosthetic components.

• Although rare, cases of metal intolerance following insertion of prosthetic joints have been observed. In rare 
cases, implantation of foreign material in tissues may result in histological reactions involving the formation 
of macrophages and fi broblasts.

• Dislocation or subluxation of prosthetic components due to improper positioning and/or migration of 
components can occur. Muscle and fi brous tissue laxity can also contribute to these conditions.

• Prosthetic components can come loose or migrate following trauma.

9. Shelf life and sterility 
Implants are supplied sterile and packaged individually in double wrapping. Sterilization is carried out by 
exposure to a minimum dose of 25 kGy of gamma irradiation.
The expiration date is printed on the label. Do not use implants after the expiration date.

DO NOT RESTERILIZE IMPLANTS
The performance of the device cannot be guaranteed if implants are re-sterilised (as plastic parts can become 
distorted or change structurally during the sterilisation process, and surfaces can become damaged; moreover, 
the effi cacy of the decontamination method and integrity of the coating cannot be guaranteed).

10. Specifi c instructions for use
• Packaging must not show signs that could indicate a defect in the sterility and/or integrity of the medical 

device.
• Never use damaged or explanted implants. If reused, the implant´s long-term performances in terms of 

restoring function and mobility cannot be guaranteed. In addition, the use of an explant could contaminate 
the patient.

• When handling implants in the operating room, all necessary precautions must be taken to reduce risk of 
damaging the implants (scratches, etc.).

• For the Morse Taper to operate correctly, the male and female parts of the conical assembly must not be 
soiled.

• The implantation must be performed by an orthopedic surgeon experienced in lower limb surgery.
• Use the instrumentation designed by the manufacturer for inserting the related femoral stem.
• Do not use items from this prosthetic system with items from other systems and/or other manufacturers, 

other than those listed in Point 11.
• 22,2mm heads P0206C22, P0206M22 et P0206L22 are not compatible and must not be used with 

following Zimmer cup and liner:
 𝇈 Müller® and Brunswick cups  
 𝇈 Alpha liner (associed with Allofi t® cups)
 𝇈  Trilogy® liners 20deg Elevated (associed with Trilogy and Trabecular Metal™ Modular 

cups) 
• The possible effects of a magnetic resonance imaging environment on this device have not been 

determined. This product has not been subjected to heating or migration tests in a magnetic resonance 
imaging environment.

• Soiled implants must be handled as biological waste.

11. Compatible medical devices
• Any Biomet femoral stem with a taper that meets the following specifi cations:

 - 5°42’ taper angle 
 - SpD2 = 12.6

• Polyethylene/metal friction torque Biomet Group acetabular cups with the correct diameter and their related 
instrumentation.

• Zimmer cups (except exclusion on point 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Instrumentation for Biomet Group stems with a taper that meets the abovementioned specifi cations.

12. Storage
Products should be stored in their original packaging.

13. Additional instructions for the surgeon
The surgeon should be aware that the anatomic, chemical and physical characteristics of living tissue limit the 
possibilities in the form and choice of material. Consequently, it should be noted that, like bone that no longer 
carries out its functions, prosthetics have their limits.
Proper implantation of the femoral head is essential for successful arthroplasty and long-lasting results.
Regular roentgenographic tests must be carried out to avoid future serious complications.

14. Patient information
Accepted practices in postoperative care are important. Failure of the patient to follow postoperative care 
instructions involving rehabilitation can compromise the success of the procedure. The patient is to be advised 
of the limitation of the reconstruction and the need for protection of the implants from full load bearing until 
adequate fi xation and healing have occurred. 

Excessive, unusual and/or awkward movement and/or activity, trauma, excessive weight, and obesity have 
been implicated with premature failure of certain implants by loosening, fracture, dislocation, subluxation and/
or wear. Loosening of the implants can result in increased production of wear particles, as well as accelerate 
damage to bone making successful revision surgery more diffi cult. 

The patient is to be made aware and warned in advance of general surgical risks, possible adverse effects 
as listed, and to follow the instructions of the treating physician, including follow-up visits. The patient must be 
warned that the device does not replace normal healthy bone, and that the implant can break or be damaged 
as a result of excessive load bearing or trauma. The patient must be warned to inform any other medical 
practitioner who may treat him in the future of the presence of the implant.

Wear and corrosion of the metal components can cause an “adverse local tissue reaction (ALTR)” or an 
“adverse reaction to metal debris (ARMD)”, which can damage the surrounding bone and soft tissues. The 
debris can cause soft tissue necrosis and may affect the results of revision surgery.

All trademarks herein are the property of Zimmer Biomet or its subsidiaries unless otherwise indicated.
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KOBALTOVO CHRÓMOVÁ FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE

1. Název a popis výrobku
Tato škatule obsahuje femorální hlavici. Je to komponent celkové bederní protézy používané při výměně 
bederního kloubu.
Komponent se skládá z následujících prvků:

Název Reference

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – KRÁTKÝ KRK P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – PRŮMĚRNÝ KRK P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – DLOUHÝ KRK P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EXTRA KRÁTKÝ KRK P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – KRÁTKÝ KRK P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – PRŮMĚRNÝ KRK P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – DLOUHÝ KRK P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – EXTRA DLOUHÝ KRK P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XX DLOUHÝ KRK P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EXTRA KRÁTKÝ KRK P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KRÁTKÝ KRK P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – PRŮMĚRNÝ KRK P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – DLOUHÝ KRK P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EXTRA DLOUHÝ KRK P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORÁLNÍ HLAVICE
ø 28 / +12 / 12-14 – XX DLOUHÝ KRK P0206232

2. Materiály použité pro implantát

Název Materiál Normy

P0206xxx CoCr HLAVICE Kobalt/chróm s nízkým obsahem karbonu NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Volba implantátů
Femorální hlavice se musí užívat s femorálním sloupkem, který má 12/14 při krku 5°42 (SpD2=12,6) a 
acetubulárním kalichem s polyetylénovým/kovovým s momentem tření.

4. Indikace
• Používat pro celkovou artroplastiku s polyetylénovým/ kovovým momentem tření.

5. Očekávaný výkon
Chování tohoto prostředku zdravotnické techniky viz chování femorálního nebo kotyloidního implantátu, se 
kterým se použije.

6. Kontraindikace
• Kombinace s kovovou nebo keramickou vložkou
• Alergie na jakékoli části implantátu

7.  Faktory, u kterých je pravděpodobná kompromitace implantátu a výkonu zařízení
• Výrazné deformace nebo vrozené dislokace
• Vazové nestability nebo vážné a neléčitelné svalové kontraktury
• Pacient má historii infekcí nebo opakovaných pádů

8. Nepříznivé účinky
• Ve všech případech náhrady kloubů mohou být sledované asymptomické lokální progresivní resorpce kosti 

(osteolýza) kolem protetických prvků, tyto jsou výsledek reakce na částice cizí látky. Tyto částice vzniknou 
interakcí mezi různými prvky nebo mezi součástkami a kostí, většinou skrze mechanismus opotřebování, 
adheze a únavy. Jiné částice mohou vzniknout opotřebováním jiných součástek. Osteolýza může vést 
k následným komplikacím vyžadujícím si odstranění či náhradu protetických prvků.

• I když nejsou časté, byly zaznamenány i případy nesnášenlivosti kovů po vložení protéz kloubů. V vzácných 
případech může implantace cizorodých materiálů do tkáně způsobit histologické reakce zahrnující formace 
makrofágů a fi broblastů.

• Může dojít k dislokaci nebo subluxaci protetické části následkem špatného umístění a/nebo migrace prvku. 
K tomuto stavu může rovněž přispět ochablost svalové a vazivové tkáně.

• Protetické komponenty se mohou uvolnit nebo posunout po úrazech.

9. Životnost a sterilní stav
Implantáty jsou dodávané ve sterilním stavu a individuálně balené ve dvojím obalu. Sterilizace je provedena 
minimální dávkou 25 kGy gama záření.
Datum vypršení je uvedeno na nálepce. Nepoužívejte implantáty po vypršení jejich data spotřeby.

IMPLANTÁTY OPAKOVANĚ NESTERILIZUJTE
Při používání zařízení se neručí za poškození vlastností v případě opětovné sterilizace (strukturální deformace 
nebo změna kusů z umělé hmoty během sterilizace, porušení povrchu, zpochybnění efektivnosti formy 
dekontaminace, zpochybnění celistvosti povlaku).

10. Specifi cké pokyny pro použití
• Obal nesmí nést žádné známky porušení sterility a/nebo integrity lékařského zařízení.
• Nikdy nepoužívejte poškozený nebo explantovaný implantát. Při opětovném použití zařízení se neručí za 

škody na vlastnostech, které byly na implantátu stanoveny v průběhu času a které souvisí s obnovením 
funkcí a pohyblivostí. Navíc by použití explantátu nakazilo pacienta. 

• Při zacházení s implantáty na operačním sále musí být dodržována všechna nutná opatření, aby se snížilo 
riziko poškození implantátů (poškrábání apod.).

• Aby Morsův vazač pracoval správně, mužské a ženské části kónické soupravy je potřebné opatřit 
povrchovou vrstvou.

• Implantace musí být provedena ortopedickým chirurgem se zkušenostmi v operacích nižších končetin.
• Používejte nástroje určené jejich výrobcem pro uložení daného femorálního můstku.
• Nepoužívejte jednotlivé části tohoto protetického systému se součástkami jiných systémů a (nebo) jiných 

výrobců, kromě uvedených v bodě 11.
• 22,2 mm hlavice P0206C22, P0206M22 a P0206L22 nejsou kompatibilní a nesmějí se používat s 

následujícími jamkami a podložkami Zimmer:
 𝇈 Jamky Müller® a Brunswick  
 𝇈 Podložka Alpha (ve spojení s jamkami Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Podložky Trilogy® 20deg Elevated (ve spojení s jamkami Trilogy a Trabecular Metal™ 

Modular)
• Nebyl zjištěn žádný vliv magnetické rezonance na zdravotnický prostředek. Nebylo však ověřováno, zda se 

tento prostředek v prostředí magnetické rezonance nezahřívá nebo neposouvá.
• S každým znečištěným implantátem se musí zacházet jako s biologickým odpadem.

11. Kompatibilní lékařské pomůcky
• Každý femorální můstek Biomet Group s vazačem, který splňuje následovní požadavky:

 - 5°42’ uhel vázání 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Acetubulární kalichy Biomet Group s polyetylenovým/kovovým momentem tření se správním průměrem 
 a s nimi spojené nářadí.

• Hlavice Zimmer (kromě výjimek uvedených v bodě 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Nářadí pro můstky Biomet Group s vazačem, který splňuje výše zmíněné požadavky.

12. Skladování
Výrobky skladujte v původních obalech.

13. Další pokyny pro chirurga
Chirurg si musí být vědom toho, že anatomické, chemická a fyzikální vlastnosti živých tkání omezují možnosti 
výběru materiálu. Následkem toho je, že podobně jako kost, které již neplní svou funkci, i protézy mají svá 
omezení.
Řádná implantace femorální hlavice je nezbytná pro úspěšnou artroplastiku a dlouhodobé výsledky.
Musí být provedeny pravidelné rentgenové testy, aby se předešlo vážným budoucím komplikacím.

14. Informace pacientovi
Důležité je dodržet uznávané postupy pooperační péče. Nedodržení pokynů pooperační péče včetně 
rehabilitace může zhoršit výsledek zákroku. Pacienta je třeba poučit o omezeních operace a o nutnosti 
nezatěžovat implantát plnou vahou, dokud nebude dosaženo odpovídající fi xace a zhojení.

Nadměrné, neobvyklé anebo neopatrné pohyby anebo aktivity, úraz, nadváha a obezita se podílely na 
předčasném selhání některých implantátů, v podobě uvolnění, zlomeniny, dislokace, subluxace anebo 
opotřebení. Uvolnění implantátu může vést k nadměrné tvorbě částic z opotřebování i k rychlejšímu poškození 
kosti s následným zvýšením obtížnosti revizní operace.

Pacienta je třeba informovat a předem upozornit na obecná rizika operace, možné uvedené nežádoucí účinky 
a poučit ho, že musí dodržovat doporučení ošetřujícího lékaře včetně následných kontrol. Pacienta je třeba 
upozornit na to, že implantát nenahrazuje normální zdravou kost, a že se může následkem nadměrné zátěže 
nebo zranění zlomit nebo poškodit. Pacienta je také třeba upozornit, že musí každého zdravotníka, který ho 
bude v budoucnu léčit, upozornit na to, že má implantát.

Opotřebení a koroze kovových komponent může vést k „nežádoucí lokální tkáňové reakci (ALTR)“, která 
může narušit okolní kost a měkké tkáně. Debris může vést k nekróze měkkých tkání a zhoršit výsledek revizní 
operace.

Vlastníkem veškerých ochranných známek uvedených v tomto dokumentu je společnost Zimmer Biomet, nebo 
její dceřiné společnosti, není-li uvedeno něco jiného.
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COBALTCHROM-FEMUR-STECKKOPF

1. Produktname und -beschreibung
Diese Packung enthält einen modularen Femur-Steckkopf. Hierbei handelt es sich um eine Komponente der 
totalen Hüftprothese, die beim endoprothetischen Ersatz eines natürlichen Hüftgelenks eingesetzt wird.
Die Produktpalette setzt sich aus folgenden Elementen zusammen:

Name Verweise

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 22,2 / -2 / 12-14 – KURZER HALS P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 – MITTLERER HALS P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 22,2 / +2 / 12-14 – LANGER HALS P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EXTRAKURZER HALS P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – KURZER HALS P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – MITTLERER HALS P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – LANGER HALS P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – EXTRALANGER HALS P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL HALS P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EXTRAKURZER HALS P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KURZER HALS P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – MITTLERER HALS P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – LANGER HALS P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EXTRALANGER HALS P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMUR-STECKKOPF 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL HALS P0206232

2. Implantatmaterialien

Name Material Normen

P0206xxx CoCr-STECKKOPF Cobalt-Chrom-Molybden Legierung NF ISO 5832-12:07

3. Auswahl der Implantate
Femur-Steckköpfe müssen mit einem 12/14 Konus (5°42; SpD2=12,6) Femur-Hüftschaft kombiniert werden 
und in einer Polyethylen Gleitpaarung artikulieren.

4. Indikationen
• Zur Anwendung bei der totalen Hüftarthroplastie mit Polyethylen/ Metall-Gleitpaarung.

5. Erwartete Leistung
Für die Leistungsfähigkeit dieser medizinischen Vorrichtung schlagen Sie bitte unter der Leistungsfähigkeit des 
Femur- bzw. Hüftgelenkpfannenimplantats nach, mit dem sie verwendet wird.

6. Kontraindikationen
• Kombination mit einem Pfannen-Inlay aus Metall oder Keramik.
• Allergien auf Bestandteile des Implantats

7.  Faktoren, die voraussichtlich den Implantationserfolg und die Leistungsfähigkeit des 
Produktes beeinträchtigen

• Schwere Missbildung, kongenitale Hüftluxation
• Instabilität der Bänder oder schwere und unbehandelbare Muskelkontrakturen
• Anamnestische Hinweise auf Infektionen und Stürze

8. Unerwünschte Wirkungen
• Bei jedem Gelenkersatz kann es im Bereich der Prothesenkomponenten aufgrund der von Partikeln 

verursachten Fremdkörperreaktionen zu einer asymptomatischen, lokalisierten, fortschreitenden 
Knochenresorption (Osteolyse) kommen. Diese Partikel entstehen durch die Interaktion zwischen den 
verschiedenen Komponenten sowie zwischen den Komponenten und dem Knochen. Ursache hierfür 
sind hauptsächlich Verschleißmechanismen, Adhäsion und Materialermüdung. Anderweitige Partikel 
können auch durch die Abnutzung eines weiteren Körpers entstehen. Osteolyse kann zu fortlaufenden 
Komplikationen führen, die die Entfernung und den Ersatz von Prothesenkomponenten erforderlich 
machen können.

• Darüber hinaus traten, wenn auch sehr selten, im Anschluss an das Einsetzen von Gelenkprothesen 
Fälle auf, in denen eine Nichtverträglichkeit des Metalls beobachtet werden konnte. Die Implantation von 
Fremdmaterial in Gewebe kann in seltenen Fällen histologische Reaktionen wie z. B. die Bildung von 
Makrophagen und Fibroblasten hervorrufen.

• Dislokation oder Subluxation von Prothesen-komponenten aufgrund von falscher Positionierung und/oder 
Migration von Komponenten kann auftreten. Schlaffheit des Muskel- und Sehnengewebes kann ebenfalls 
zu diesen Erscheinungen beitragen.

• Prothesenkomponenten können sich lockern oder in Folge eines Traumas migrieren.

9. Haltbarkeit und Sterilität 
Implantate werden steril und einzeln in einer Doppelverpackung geliefert. Die Sterilisation erfolgt durch 
Bestrahlung mit einer Mindestdosis von 25 kGy Gammastrahlen.
Das Verfallsdatum ist auf dem Etikett aufgedruckt. Implantate dürfen nach dem Verfallsdatum nicht mehr 
verwendet werden!

IMPLANTATE NICHT RE- STERILISIEREN!
Das Erzielen der erwarteten Ergebnisse ist nach einer erneuten Sterilisation nicht mehr gewährleistet 
(Verformung oder Strukturveränderung der Kunststoffteile bei der Sterilisation, Beschädigung der Oberfl äche, 
potenzielle Beeinträchtigung der Wirksamkeit der Dekontaminationsmethode, Gefährdung der Integrität der 
Beschichtung).

10. Besondere Hinweise
• Die Verpackung darf keinerlei Merkmale aufweisen, die Zweifel an der Sterilität und/oder der Unversehrtheit 

des Medizinprodukts aufkommen lassen könnten.
• Niemals ein beschädigtes oder explantiertes Implantat verwenden! Bei der Wiederverwendung eines 

Behelfs ist nicht mehr gewährleistet, dass die ursprünglich von dem Implantat zu erwartenden Ergebnisse in 
Hinblick auf die Wiederherstellung der Funktion und der Beweglichkeit erzielt werden. Außerdem kann die 
Verwendung eines explantierten Implantats zur Kontamination des Patienten führen.

• Beim Umgang mit Implantaten im Operationssaal sind alle erforderlichen Vorkehrungen zu treffen, um das 
Risiko einer Beschädigung des Implantats (Kratzer usw.) zu  reduzieren.

• Damit der Morse- Konus richtig funktioniert, ist vor dem Zusammenstecken dafür Sorge zu tragen, dass der 
Innen- und der Außenkonus sauber, trocken, unbeschädigt und frei von Fremdkörpern ist.

• Die Implantation muss von einem orthopädischen Chirurg durchgeführt werden, der mit Operationen an den 
unteren Extremitäten vertraut ist.

• Für das Einsetzen des zugehörigen Femur-Hüftschafts sind die vom Hersteller entwickelten Instrumente 
zu verwenden.

• Die Elemente dieses Prothesensystems nicht mit Elementen anderer Systeme und/oder anderer Hersteller 
verwenden, es sei denn, sie sind unter Punkt 11 aufgeführt.

• Köpfe 22,2 mm P0206C22, P0206M22 und P0206L22 sind nicht kompatibel und dürfen nicht mit den 
folgenden Pfannen und Inlays von Zimmer verwendet werden:

 𝇈 Müller® und Brunswick Pfannen  
 𝇈 Alpha Inlay (in Zusammenhang mit Allofi t® Pfannen)
 𝇈  Trilogy® Inlays 20 Grad Elevated (in Zusammenhang mit Trilogy und Trabecular Metal™ 

Modular Pfannen
• Die Auswirkungen einer Magnetresonanzumgebung auf dieses Produkt wurden nicht ermittelt. Es 

wurden keine Prüfungen hinsichtlich etwaiger Erwärmung oder Migration dieses Produkts in einer 
Magnetresonanzumgebung durchgeführt.

• Verunreinigte Implantate sind als potenziell infektiöser Abfall zu behandeln.

11.  Kompatibilität mit anderen Komponenten
• Jeder Femur-Hüftschaft von Biomet mit einem Konus, der den folgenden Spezifi kationen entspricht:

 - 5°42’ Konuswinkel 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Polyethylen –Pfanne von Biomet mit dem zum verwendeten Steckkopf passenden Durchmesser 
• Pfannen von Zimmer (außer den unter Punkt 10 aufgeführten Ausnahmen) : 

 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Instrumente für Femur- Hüftschäfte von Biomet mit einem Konus, der den oben genannten Spezifi kationen 
entspricht.

12. Lagerung
Die Produkte müssen in ihrer Originalverpackung trocken und lichtgeschützt gelagert werden.

13. Zusätzliche Anweisungen für den Chirurgen
Der Chirurg sollte beachten, dass die anatomischen, chemischen und physikalischen Merkmale von lebendem 
Gewebe die Möglichkeiten hinsichtlich Materialform und -wahl einschränken. Außerdem sollte beachtet werden, 
dass ebenso wie Knochen, die ihre Funktion nicht länger erfüllen, auch Prothesen Grenzen gesetzt sind.
Die korrekte Implantation des Femur-Steckkopfes ist von entscheidender Bedeutung für eine erfolgreiche 
Hüftrekonstruktion und ein positives Ergebnis, das von Dauer ist.
Regelmäßige Röntgenuntersuchungen sind erforderlich, um schwerwiegenden Komplikationen vorzubeugen.

14. Patienteninformationen
Die akzeptierten Praktiken der postoperativen Pfl ege sind wichtig. Wenn Patienten die Anweisungen für die 
postoperative Pfl ege nicht befolgen, kann dies den Erfolg des Eingriffs gefährden. Die Patienten müssen 
über die Grenzen der Rekonstruktion aufgeklärt werden sowie über die Notwendigkeit, das Implantat bis zur 
ausreichenden Fixierung und Heilung vor voller Belastung zu schützen. 

Übermäßige, ungewöhnliche und/oder ungünstige Bewegungen und/oder Aktivitäten sowie Adipositas sind mit 
einem vorzeitigen Versagen bestimmter Implantate durch Lockerung, Fraktur, Dislokation, Subluxation und/
oder Abnutzung in Verbindung gebracht worden. Eine Lockerung der Implantate kann zu einer vermehrten 
Bildung von Abnutzungspartikeln sowie zu einer beschleunigten Knochenschädigung führen und eine 
erfolgreiche Revision erschweren. 

Die Patienten müssen über die allgemeinen Operationsrisiken und mögliche unerwünschte Wirkungen (wie 
aufgeführt) aufgeklärt, entsprechend gewarnt und aufgefordert werden, die Anweisungen des behandelnden 
Arztes zu befolgen sowie Follow-up-Termine wahrzunehmen. Die Patienten müssen gewarnt werden, dass 
das Implantat einen normalen, gesunden Knochen nicht ersetzen kann und dass ein Brechen bzw. eine 
Beschädigung des Implantats infolge übermäßiger Gewichtsbelastung oder infolge Trauma möglich ist. Die 
Patienten müssen darauf hingewiesen werden, dass sie alle Ärzte, von denen sie zukünftig behandelt werden, 
über das Implantat informieren müssen.

Verschleiß und Korrosion der Metallkomponenten können eine unerwünschte örtliche Gewebereaktion 
(ALTR) oder eine unerwünschte Reaktion auf Metallabrieb (ARMD) auslösen, die umgebende Knochen 
und Weichteilgewebe schädigen kann. Der Abrieb kann zu Nekrose des Weichteilgewebes führen und sich 
nachteilig auf die Ergebnisse der Revisionschirurgie auswirken.

Alle Warenzeichen in diesem Dokument sind Eigentum von Zimmer Biomet oder deren Tochtergesellschaften, 
soweit nicht anders angegeben.
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 ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
 HÖFTLEDSKULA I KOBOLTKROM

1.  Produktnamn och beskrivning
 Denna tabell innehåller en modulär höftledskula. Det är en komponent i en total höftprotes som används vid 
ersättning av den naturliga höftleden.
 Detta område består av följande delar: 

Namn Referenser

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – NORMAL HALS P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – LÅNG HALS P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EXTRA KORT HALS P0206028

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – NORMAL HALS P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – LÅNG HALS P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 - EXTRA LÅNG HALS P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 - XXL HALS P0206228

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EXTRA KORT HALS P0206032

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – NORMAL HALS P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – LÅNG HALS P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EXTRA LÅNG HALS P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 HÖFTLEDSKULA 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL HALS P0206232

2. Material som används för implantatet

Namn Material Standard

P0206xxx CoCr KULA Kobaltkrom med låg innehållshalt av koldioxid NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3.  Val av implantat
 Höftledskulor måste användas med en höftledsstam som har 12/14 på 5°42 hals (SpD2=12,6) och en 
lågfriktionscup av polyeten/metall. 

4.  Indikationer
•  Används för total artroplastik i höftleden med friktionsvridningsmoment i polyeten/metall.

5.  Förväntat resultat
 För prestandan hos denna medicinska anordning, se prestandan hos det femur- eller acetabulumimplantat 
som den ska användas till.

6.  Kontraindikationer
•  Kombination med metalliskt eller keramiskt inlägg.
•  Allergi mot någon av komponenterna i implantatet. 

7.  Faktorer som kan äventyra implantatets framgång och enhetsprestanda
•  Betydande deformationer, medfödda störningar
•  Ligamentinstabilitet eller allvarliga och obehandlingsbara muskelkontrakturer
•  Patienthistorik av infektioner eller upprepade fall

8.  Biverkningar
•  I samtliga fall av höftledsbyte, asymptomisk lokaliserad progressive benresorption (osteolys) kan det noteras 

runt protesens komponenter en följd av främmande kroppsreaktioner som utlösts av partiklar. Dessa 
partiklar uppkommer genom samverkan mellan de olika komponenterna, liksom mellan komponenter och 
ben, främst genom mekanismer för slitage, friktion och trötthet. Andra partiklar kan också framställas genom 
användning av ett annat organ. Osteolys kan leda till efterföljande komplikationer som kräver avlägsnande 
och utbyte av protesens komponenter. 

•  Även fast sällsynt, har fall av metallintolerans efter införandet av proteslederna observerats. I sällsynta fall, 
kan implantation av främmande material i vävnader resultera i histologiska reaktioner som innebär bildande 
av makrofager och fi broblaster.

•  Dislokation eller subluxation av proteskomponenter på grund av olämplig placering och/eller migration 
av komponenter kan uppstå. Muskel och bindvävsbildningens slapphet kan också bidra till dessa 
förutsättningar.

•  Protetiska komponenter kan lossna eller migrera efter trauma. 

9.  Hyllhållbarhet och sterilitet  
 Implantaten levereras sterila och förpackade individuellt i dubbla omslag. Sterilisering utförs genom exponering 
av en lägsta dos på 25 kGy av gammastrålning. Utgångsdatumet är tryckt på etiketten. Använd inte implantaten 
efter utgångsdatum.

 ÅTERSTERILISERA INTE IMPLANTATEN
 Vid en omsterilisering kan implantatets prestanda inte längre garanteras (en omsterilisering kan deformera eller 
förändra strukturen hos olika plastdelar, skada ytorna och äventyra effektiviteten hos dekontamineringsmetoden 
och integriteten hos beläggningen).

10.  Särskilda användarinstruktioner
•  Förpackningarna får inte visa tecken som kan tyda på en defekt i sterilitet och/eller sammansättningen av 

den medicinska produkten. 
• Använd aldrig skadade eller explanterade implantat. Återanvändning av ett implantat innebär att dess 

prestanda ifråga om återställande av funktion och rörlighet inte kan garanteras. Dessutom kan användning 
av ett explantat göra att patienten kontamineras. 

• Vid hantering av implantat I operationssal ska alla nödvändiga försiktighetsåtgärder vidtas för att minska 
risken för att skada implantatet (repor osv.).

• För att morsekonan ska fungera korrekt, får de manliga och kvinnliga delarna av den koniska monteringen 
inte vara smutsig. 

• Implantation måste utföras av en ortopedisk kirurg med erfarenhet av nedre extremitetens kirurgi. 
• Använd instrument utformade av tillverkaren för att infoga den tillhörande höftledsstammen.
• Använd inte element av detta protessystem med element av andra system och/eller tillverkare än de som 
fi nns upptagna under punkt 11.

• 22,2 mm huvuden P0206C22, P0206M22 och P0206L22 är inte kompatibla och får ej användas 
tillsammans med följande Zimmer-cup och -liner: 

•  Effekten av en omgivning med magnetresonans har inte bestämts för denna produkt. Denna produkt har 
inte testats med avseende på uppvärmning eller migrering i en omgivning med magnetresonans. 

 𝇈 Müller®- och Brunswick-cups 
 𝇈 Alpha-liner (förknippat med Allofi t®-cups)
 𝇈  Trilogy®-liners 20deg Elevated (förknippat med Trilogy och Trabecular Metal™ modulära 

cups)
•  Nedsmutsade implantat skall behandlas som biologiskt avfall.

11.  Kompatibla medicinska produkter
•  Varje Biometgrupps höftledsstam med en konicitet som uppfyller följande specifi kationer:

 -  5°42’konicitetsvinkel 
 -  SpD2 = 12,6

• Lågfriktionscups Biometgrupps av polyeten/metall med rätt diameter och deras närstående instrumentering. 
• Zimmer-cups (utom undantag i punkt 10):

 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

•  Instrumentation för Biometgruppens stammar med en konicitet som uppfyller ovan nämnda specifi kationer. 

12.  Lagring
 Produkterna bör förvaras i sin originalförpackning.

13.  Ytterligare instruktioner för kirurgen
 Kirurgen bör vara medveten om de anatomiska, kemiska och fysikaliska egenskaper hos levande vävnad 
begränsar möjligheterna av form och materialval. 
 Följaktligen bör det noteras att, i likhet med ben som inte längre utför sina uppgifter har proteser sina 
begränsningar. Korrekt transplantation av höftledskulan är avgörande för framgångsrik artroplastik och 
varaktiga resultat. Regelbundna röntgenbildsundersökningar måste utföras för att undvika allvarliga framtida 
komplikationer.

14.  Patientinformation
Vedertagen praxis i postoperativ vård är viktig. Om patienten inte följer anvisningarna för den postoperativa 
rehabiliteringen, kan det påverka det slutliga behandlingsresultatet. Patienten måste informeras om 
rekonstruktionens begränsningar och om behovet av att skydda implantaten mot full belastning tills fi xering och 
läkning skett på tillfredsställande sätt. 

Överdrivna, ovanliga och/eller klumpiga rörelser och/eller aktiviteter, trauma, övervikt och fetma har satts i 
samband med att vissa implantat har lossnat för tidigt, spruckit, dislokerats, subluxerats och/eller slitits ut. Om 
implantaten lossnar kan detta resultera i ökad produktion av förslitningspartiklar, likväl som snabbare skada på 
ben, vilket gör en lyckad revisionskirurgi svårare. 

Patienten måste i förväg uppmärksammas på och varnas om de allmänna kirurgiska riskerna, de angivna 
möjliga biverkningarna samt uppmanas att följa den behandlande läkarens anvisningar, inklusive återbesök. 
Patienten måste varnas om att enheten inte ersätter normalt, friskt ben och att implantatet kan gå sönder eller 
skadas som resultat av för hög belastning eller trauma. Patienten måste varnas om vikten av att informera 
annan vårdpersonal som eventuellt kommer att behandla honom eller henne i framtiden om att det fi nns ett 
implantat.

Förslitning och korrosion i metallkomponenterna kan orsaka en negativ lokal vävnadsreaktion (adverse local 
tissue reaction, ALTR) eller en negativ reaktion mot metallrester (adverse reaction to metal debris, ARMD), 
vilket kan skada omgivande ben och mjukvävnader. Resterna kan orsaka mjukvävnadsnekros och kan påverka 
resultatet för revisionsingrepp.

Alla varumärken i detta dokument tillhör Zimmer Biomet eller ett av dess dotterbolag, om inget annat anges.
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TUR NOR
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

KOBALT KROM FEMORAL BAŞ

1. Ürün adı ve tanımı
Bu kutu, modüler bir femoral baş içermektedir. Bu, doğal kalça eklemini değiştirirken kullanılan bir total kalça 
protezi komponentidir.
Bu seri, aşağıdaki parçalardan oluşur:

Ad Referans

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – KISA BOYUN P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – ORTALAMA BOYUN P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – UZUN BOYUN P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EKSTRA KISA BOYUN P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – KISA BOYUN P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – ORTALAMA BOYUN P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – UZUN BOYUN P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 - EKSTRA UZUN BOYUN P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 - XXL BOYUN P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EKSTRA KISA BOYUN P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KISA BOYUN P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – ORTALAMA BOYUN P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – UZUN BOYUN P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EKSTRA UZUN BOYUN P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMORAL BAŞ 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL BOYUN P0206232

2. İmplant için kullanılan materyaller

Ad Materyal Standartlar

P0206xxx CoCr BAŞ Düşük karbon içerikli kobalt krom NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. İmplantların seçimi
Femoral başlar, 5°42’de 12/14 boyunlu (SpD2=12,6) bir femoral stem ve polietilen/metal bir sürtünme torku 
asetabular çanak ile birlikte kullanılmalıdır.

4. Endikasyonlar
• Polietilen/metal sürtünme torku ile total kalça artroplastisi için kullanım.

5. Beklenen performans
Bu medikal cihazın beklenen performansı için, lütfen kullanılacağı femoral veya kotiloid implantın performansına 
bakın.

6. Kontrendikasyonlar
• Metal veya seramik bir insertle birleştirme.
• İmplantın herhangi bir komponentine karşı alerji.

7. İmplant başarısını ve cihaz performansını olumsuz etkileme olasılığı olan faktörler
• Önemli deformasyonlar, doğuştan çıkıklar
• Bağ instabilitesi veya ciddi ve tedavi edilemez kas kontraktürleri
• Hastanın enfeksiyon veya tekrarlı başarısızlık geçmişi

8. Advers etki
• Tüm eklem replasmanı vakalarında, partiküller tarafından tetiklenmiş yabancı vücut reaksiyonlarının sonucu 

olarak, prostetik komponentlerin çevresinde asemptomatik lokalize progresif kemik resorpsiyonu (osteoliz) 
fark edilebilir. Bu partiküllerin oluşumu, esas olarak aşınma, adhezyon ve yorgunluk mekanizmaları 
aracılığıyla çeşitli komponentler arasındaki ve ayrıca komponentler ile kemik arasındaki etkileşimden 
kaynaklanır. Ayrıca diğer partiküller de yabancı vücut aşınması ile meydana gelebilir. Osteoliz, prostetik 
komponentlerin çıkarılmasını ve replasmanını gerektiren ardışık komplikasyonlara yol açabilir.

• Nadiren de olsa, protestetik eklemlerin takılmasını takiben metal intoleransı vakaları gözlenmiştir. Nadir 
vakalarda, dokulardaki yabancı madde implantasyonu makrofajların ve fi broblastların formasyonunu içeren 
histolojik reaksiyonlara yol açabilir.

• Yanlış konumlandırma ve/veya komponentlerin migrasyonu, prostetik komponentlerin dislokasyonuna veya 
sublüksasyonuna neden olabilir. Kas ve fi broz doku laksitesi de bu durumlara katkıda bulunabilir.

• Prostetik komponentler, travmayı takiben gevşeyebilir veya yer değiştirebilir.

9. Raf ömrü ve sterilite 
İmplantlar steril olarak tedarik edilir ve çift kat paketlenmiş olarak ayrı ayrı ambalajlanır. Sterilizasyon, minimum 
25 kGy gamma irradyasyon dozuna maruziyet ile gerçekleştirilir.
Son kullanma tarihi etikette belirtilmiştir. Son kullanma tarihi geçmiş implantları kullanmayınız.

İMPLANTLARI YENİDEN STERİLİZE ETMEYİNİZ
İmplantlar yeniden sterilize edilirse, cihaz performansı garanti edilemez (sterilizasyon işlemi sırasında plastik 
parçalar bozulabilir veya yapısal olarak değişebilir ve yüzeyler hasar görebilir; ayrıca dekontaminasyon 
yönteminin etkililiği ve kaplama bütünlüğü de garanti edilemez).

10. Spesifi k kullanım talimatları
• Ambalajda, tıbbi cihazın sterilitesinin ve/veya bütünlüğünün kusurlu olduğuna dair herhangi bir belirti 

olmamalıdır.
• Hasarlı veya kullanılmış implantlar asla kullanılmamalıdır. Yeniden kullanılırsa implantın, işlevleri restore 

etme ve mobilite açısından uzun süreli performansı garanti edilemez. Ayrıca, eksplant kullanımı hastayı 
kontamine edebilir.

• Ameliyat odasında implantları kullanırken, implantların hasar görme (çizilmeler vb.)  riskini azaltmak için 
gerekli tüm önlemler alınmalıdır.

• Morse Koniğinin düzgün şekilde çalışması için, konik aksamın erkek ve dişi parçalarının kirli olmaması 
gerekir.

• Müdahale, alt uzuv cerrahisinde tecrübeli bir ortopedi cerrahı tarafından gerçekleştirilmelidir.
• Üretici tarafından ilgili femoral stemin takılması için tasarlanmış cihazı kullanın.
• Bu prostetik sistemin komponentlerini, 11. bölümde açıklananlar dışındaki sistemlerden ve/veya üreticilerden 

sağlanmış komponentlerle kullanmayınız.
• 22,2 mm başlar P0206C22, P0206M22 ve P0206L22 aşağıdaki Zimmer cup ve liner ile uyumlu değildir ve 

birlikte kullanılmamalıdır:
 𝇈 Müller® ve Brunswick cup’lar
 𝇈 Alpha liner (Allofi t® cup’lar ile ilişkili)
 𝇈  Trilogy® liner’lar 20 derece Yükseltilmiş (Trilogy ve Trabecular Metal™ Modüler cup’lar 

ile ilişkili)
• Manyetik rezonans görüntüleme ortamının bu cihaz üzerindeki olası etkileri belirlenmemiştir. Bu ürün 

manyetik rezonans görüntüleme ortamında ısınma veya migrasyon testlerine tabi tutulmamıştır.
• Kirli implantların biyolojik atık olarak işleme tabi tutulması gerekmektedir.

11. Uyumlu tıbbi cihazlar
• Aşağıdaki spesifi kasyonları karşılayan bir koniğe sahip herhangi bir Biomet Group femoral stemi:

 - 5°42’ konik açısı 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Doğru çapta polietilen/metal sürtünme torku Biomet Group asetabular çanakları ve bunların ilgili cihazları.
• Zimmer cup’lar (10. maddedeki istisna dışında): 

 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modüler
 - Müller

• Biomet Group stemleri cihazları için yukarıda belirtilen spesifi kasyonları karşılayan bir konik.

12. Saklama
Ürünler orijinal ambalajlarında saklanmalıdır.

13. Cerrah için ek talimatlar
Cerrahın, canlı dokunun anatomik, kimyasal ve fi ziksel özelliklerinin materyal biçimi ve seçimini kısıtladığının 
farkında olması gerekir. Bu nedenle, işlevlerini artık yerine getiremeyen kemikler gibi prostetiklerin de kendi 
sınırları olduğu unutulmamalıdır.
Başarılı artroplasti ve uzun süreli sonuçlar için femoral başın düzgün şekilde implantasyonu şarttır.
Gelecekte önemli komplikasyonlar yaşanmasını önlemek için düzenli röntgenografi k testler gerçekleştirilmelidir.

14. Hasta bilgisi
Ameliyat sonrası bakımda kabul görmüş uygulamalar önemlidir. Hastanın, rehabilitasyonu ilgilendiren ameliyat 
sonrası bakım talimatlarına uymaması prosedürün başarısını tehlikeye sokabilir. Hasta, yeterli fi ksasyon ve 
iyileşme sağlanıncaya kadar implantları tam yük taşımaya karşı koruma gereksinimi ve rekonstrüksiyonun 
sınırlamaları konusunda bilgilendirilmelidir. 

Aşırı, alışılmadık ve/veya biçimsiz hareketin ve/veya aktivite, travma, aşırı ağırlık ve obezitenin, gevşeme, 
kırık, yer değiştirme, subluksasyon ve/veya aşınma sonucu belirli implantların zamanından önce yetersizlik 
sergilemesiyle ilişkili olduğu gösterilmiştir. İmplantların gevşemesi hem aşınma partiküllerinin üretiminde artışa 
yol açarak hem de kemik hasarını hızlandırarak başarılı bir revizyon cerrahisini zorlaştırır. 

Genel cerrahi riskleri, listelenen olası istenmeyen etkiler ve tedaviyi gerçekleştiren hekimin talimatlarına (takip 
vizitleri dahil) uyma gerekliliği konusunda hasta önceden bilgilendirilecek ve uyarılacaktır. Hastaya, cihazın 
normal sağlıklı kemiğin yerine geçmediği ve aşırı yük taşıması veya travma sonucunda implantın kırılabileceği 
ya da hasar görebileceği uyarısında bulunulmalıdır. Gelecekte kendisini tedavi edebilecek başka bir tıp 
doktoruna implantın varlığını bildirmesi gerektiği öğütlenmelidir.

Metal komponentlerde aşınma ve korozyon “advers lokal doku reaksiyonuna (ALTR)” veya “metal debris 
advers reaksiyonuna (ARMD)” neden olarak çevredeki kemik ve yumuşak dokulara zarar verebilir. Debris, 
yumuşak doku nekrozuna yol açabilir ve revizyon cerrahisinin sonuçlarını etkileyebilir.

Burada belirtilen tüm ticari markalar, aksi belirtilmediği takdirde, Zimmer Biomet veya alt kuruluşlarının 
mülkiyetindedir.
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BRUKSANVISNING
LÅRBEINSHODE I KOBOLT KROM

1. Produktnavn og beskrivelse
Denne boksen innholder et modulært lårbeinshode. Det er en del av en total hofteprotese som brukes ved 
utskiftning av det naturlige hofteleddet. 
Denne serien består av følgende deler:

Navn Referanser

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – Kort hals P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – Medium hals P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – Lang hals P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – Ekstra kort hals P0206028

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – Kort hals P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – Medium hals P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – Lang hals P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – Ekstra lang hals P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL hals P0206228

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – Ekstra kort hals P0206032

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – Kort hals P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – Medium hals P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – Lang hals P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – Ekstra lang hals P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 Lårbeinshode 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL hals P0206232

2. Materialer brukt i implantatet

Navn Materiale Standarder

P0206xxx CoCr Hode Lav karbonholdig kobolt krom NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Valg av implantater
Lårbeinshoder må brukes sammen med stammen som har 12/14 ved 5°42 hals (SpD2=12,6) og polyetylen/
metall friksjonsdreiemoment acetabular kopp.

4. Indikasjoner
• Brukes for total hofteartroplastikk med polyetylen/ metall friksjonsdreiemoment.  

5. Forventet effekt
Effekten av dette medisinske utstyret kan ses av effekten for femur- eller acetabulumimplantatet som det skal 
brukes sammen med.

6. Kontraindikasjoner
• Kombinasjon med metall eller keramisk innlegg.
• Allergi overfor noen av komponentene til implantatet.

7. Faktorer som kan påvirke implantatets suksess, og enhetens ytelse
• Signifi kante deformeringer, medfødt dislokasjon
• Ustabile sener eller alvorlige muskelkontrakturer som ikke kan behandles
• Pasientens historikk vedrørende infeksjoner eller gjentatte fall

8. Skadelige Bivirkninger
• I alle tilfeller hvor ledd skiftes, må man legge merke til asymptomatisk lokalisert progressiv beinresorpsjon 

(osteolyse) rundt protesekomponenter som et resultat av frastøtingsreaksjoner utløst av partikler. Disse 
partiklene genereres av gjensidig påvirkning mellom de ulike komponentene, samt mellom komponentene 
og beinet, hovedsaklig gjennom slitasjemekanismer, adhesjon og slitasje. Andre partikler kan også 
produseres ved slitasje fra et annet legeme. Osteolyse kan føre til suksessive komplikasjoner som krever at 
man fjerner eller skifter protesekomponenter.

• Selv om det er sjelden, har man observert tilfeller av metallintoleranse etter utskifting av protestiskledd. I 
sjeldne tilfeller kan implantasjon av fremmedlegemer i vev føre til histologiske reaksjoner med dannelse av 
makrofager og fi broblaster.

• Dislokasjon eller subluksasjon av prostetiske komponenter på grunn av feil posisjonering og/eller migrering 
av komponenter, kan inntreffe. Slapphet i muskler og fi brøst vev kan også bidra til dette.

• Prostetiske komponenter kan løsne eller migrere som følge av trauma.

9. Oppbevaringstid og sterilitet
Implantater leveres sterile og pakket separat i dobbel innpakking. Sterilisering utføres gjennom eksponering 
overfor en minimumsdose på 25 kGy gammastråling.
Utløpsdatoen er trykket på etiketten. Ikke bruk implantater som har utgått holdbarhetsdato.

IMPLANTATER MÅ IKKE STERILISERES PÅ NYTT
Det kan ikke garanteres gode resultater ved bruk av innretningen etter resterilisering (deformasjon eller 
strukturell endring av plastdelene under steriliseringen, skade på overfl atenes tilstand, dårligere effekt av 
dekontamineringsmetoden, forringelse av beleggets integritet).

10. Spesifi kke instruksjoner for bruk
• Emballasjen må ikke vise tegn som kan indikere en feil i steriliteten og/eller integriteten til den medisinske 

enheten.
• Bruk aldri et eksplantert eller skadet implantat. Ved gjenbruk av implantater kan det ikke garanteres 

resultater med hensyn til gjenopprettelse av funksjon og bevegelighet over tid. Bruk av eksplantat kan 
dessuten medføre kontaminering av pasienten.

• Når man håndterer implantater i operasjonsrommet, må man ta alle nødvendige forholdsregler for å 
redusere skade på implantatene (riper, etc.)

• For at morsekonus skal fungere riktig, han og hun deler av kjegleassembler bør ikke tilsmusses.
• Implanteringen må utføres av en ortopedisk kirurg som har erfaring med kirurgi på nedre lemmer.
• Bruk instrumenteringen konstruert av produsenten for å legge inn assosiert lårbein stammen.
• Ikke bruk deler av dette protesesystemet med deler fra andre systemer og/eller andre produsenter enn dem 

som er nevnt i punkt 11.
• 22,2 mm hoder P0206C22, P0206M22 og P0206L22 er ikke forenlige og må ikke brukes sammen med 

følgende Zimmer-kopp og -innlegg:
 𝇈 Müller®- og Brunswick-kopper  
 𝇈 Alpha-innlegg (i forbindelse med Allofi t® kopper)
 𝇈  Trilogy® innlegg 20 gr forhøyet (i forbindelse med Trilogy og Trabecular Metal™  

modulære kopper)
• Virkningen av et magnetresonansmiljø er ikke fastslått for denne innretningen. Dette produktet er ikke testet 

med hensyn til oppvarming og migrering i et magnetresonansmiljø.
• Alle urene implantater skal behandles som biologisk avfall.

11. Kompatible medisinske enheter
• Biomet Group lårbein stamme med konus som imøtekommer følgende spesifi kasjoner:

 - 5°42’ konusvinkel 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Biomet Group Polyetylen/metall friksjonsdreiemoment acetabular kopper med riktig diameter og tilsvarende 
instrumentering.  

• Zimmer-kopper (bortsett fra unntakene i pkt. 10).
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal modulær
 - Müller

• Instrumentering for Biomet Group stammer med konus som imøtekommer ovennevnte spesifi kasjoner.

12. Oppbevaring
Produkter skal lagres i sin originale pakning.

13. Tilleggsinstruksjoner for kirurgen
Kirurgen må være klar over at de anatomiske, kjemiske og fysiske karakteristikkene hos levende vev begrenser 
mulighetene i form og valg av materiale. Derfor må man være klar over at, i likhet med bein som ikke lenger 
utfører sin funksjon, har også proteser sine begrensninger.
Riktig implantering av lårbeinshode er avgjørende for vellykket artroplastikk og resultater som varer lenge.
Regelmessige røntgenografi ske tester må utføres for å unngå alvorlige komplikasjoner i fremtiden.

14. Pasientinformasjon
Det er viktig å følge godkjente retningslinjer for postoperativt tilsyn. Hvis pasienten ikke følger instruksjonene 
for postoperativt tilsyn i forbindelse med rehabiliteringen, kan det få betydning for om prosedyren blir vellykket 
eller ikke. Pasienten må informeres om begrensningene med en rekonstruksjon samt behovet for å beskytte 
implantatene mot full belastning inntil de er skikkelig festet og operasjonsstedet er fullt helet. 

Overdrevne, uvanlige og/eller feil bevegelser og/eller aktiviteter, traume, vektøkning og fedme har vært 
forbundet med prematur svikt i visse implantater som følge av løsning, fraktur, dislokasjon, subluksasjon og/
eller slitasje. Løsning av implantatene kan føre til økt produksjon av slitasjepartikler og fremskynde benskader, 
noe som kan gjøre det vanskelig å få et godt resultat fra et revisjonskirurgisk inngrep. 

Pasienten skal på forhånd gjøres oppmerksom på og advares om generell kirurgisk risiko og mulige 
bivirkninger som angitt nedenfor samt rådes til å følge instruksjonene til behandlende lege og møte opp til 
oppfølgingsundersøkelser. Pasienten må advares om at enheten ikke erstatter et normalt friskt ben, og at 
enheten kan brekke eller skades som følge av for høy belastning eller traume. Pasienten skal henstilles om å 
informere alle andre leger som kan komme til å behandle pasienten i fremtiden om at det foreligger et implantat.

Slitasje og korrosjon på metallkomponentene kan føre til “ugunstig lokal vevsreaksjon (ALTR)” eller en “ugunstig 
reaksjon på metallrester (ARMD)” som kan skade omkringliggende ben og bløtvev. Rester og slitasjespon kan 
føre til bløtvevsnekrose og ha en påvirkning på resultatet av revisjonsoperasjonen.

Alle varemerker i dette dokumentet er eid av Zimmer Biomet eller dets datterselskaper hvis det ikke er angitt 
noe annet.
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BRUGSANVISNING
KOBOLT KROM FEMURHOVED

1. Produktnavn og -beskrivelse
Denne kasse indeholder et modulopbygget femurhoved. Det er en del af en komplet hofteprotese, der 
anvendes ved udskiftning af det naturlige hofteled.
Denne serie består af følgende dele:

Navn Referencer

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – GENNEMSNITSHALS P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – LANG HALS P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EKSTRA KORT HALS P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – GENNEMSNITSHALS P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – LANG HALS P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 - EKSTRA LANG HALS P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EKSTRA KORT HALS P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL HALS P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KORT HALS P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – GENNEMSNITSHALS P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – LANG HALS P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EKSTRA LANG HALS P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURHOVED 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL HALS P0206232

2. Materialer anvendt til implantatet

Navn Materiale Standarder

P0206xxx CoCr HOVED Kobolt-krom med lavt karbonindhold NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Valg af implantater
Femurhoveder skal anvendes med en femurstamme, der har en 12/14 ved 5°42 hals (SpD2=12,6) og en 
hofteskål i polyethylen/metal-friktionsmoment.

4. Indikationer
• Brug til hoftesartroplastik med polyethylen/metal-friktionsmoment.

5. Forventet funktion
Med hensyn til den forventede funktion for dette medicinske udstyr henvises til den forventede funktion for det 
femur- eller ledskålsimplantat, det skal bruges sammen med.

6. Kontraindikationer
• Kombination med implantat af metal eller keramik.
• Allergi i forhold til bestanddele i implantatet.

7.  Faktorer, der sandsynligvis vil kompromittere en vellykket implantation og funktionen af 
anordningen

• Væsentlige deformiteter, kongenit luksation
• Ligamentinstabilitet eller alvorlige og intraktable muskelkontrakturer
• Patientanamnese med infektioner eller gentagne fald

8. Bivirkninger
• Ved alle tilfælde af ledudskiftning kan der bemærkes ikke-symptomgivende lokaliseret progressiv 

knoglere-sorption (osteolyse) omkring protesekomponenter som et resultat af fremmedlegemereaktioner 
udløst af partikler. Disse partikler dannes af interaktionen mellem de forskellige komponenter, samt mellem 
komponenterne og knoglen, hovedsageligt via slitage-, adhæsions- og træthedsmekanismer. Der kan 
desuden dannes andre partikler ved nedslidning af en anden masse. Osteolyse kan resultere i efterfølgende 
komplikationer, der kræver fjernelse og udskiftning af protesekomponenter.

• Selv om det er sjældent, er der set tilfælde af metalintolerans efter implantering af ledproteser. I sjældne 
tilfælde kan implantation af fremmedma-terialer i vævet kan resultere i histologiske reaktioner, der medfører 
makrofager og fi broblaster.

• Luksation eller subluksation af protesekomponenter på grund af ukorrekt positionering og/eller vandring af 
komponenter kan forekomme. Slaphed af muskelvæv og fi brøst væv kan også bidrage til disse forhold.

• Protesekomponenter kan løsne sig eller vandre efter traumer.

9. Opbevaringstid og sterilitet 
Implantater leveres sterile og pakket enkeltvist i dobbelt indpakning. Steriliseringen er udført ved eksponering 
for gammastråling med en minimumsdosis på 25 kgy.
Udløbsdatoen er trykt på etiketten. Implantater må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

IMPLANTATER MÅ IKKE RESTERILISERES
I tilfælde af anvendelse efter gensterilisering kan anordningens egenskaber ikke garanteres (deformation 
eller modifi kation af plastdelenes struktur, beskadigelse af overfl aderne, risiko for manglende effektivitet af 
dekontamineringen, risiko for tab af belægningernes integritet).

10. Specifi kke anvisninger
• Emballagen må ikke udvise tegn, der kunne indikere, at den medicinske anordning har en defekt i forhold 

til sterilitet og/eller -integritet.
• Brug aldrig et beskadiget eller eksplanteret implantat. Hvis en anordning genbruges, kan resultaterne mht. 

funktionsgenopretning og bevægelighed ikke garanteres. Brugen af et eksplantat vil desuden medføre en 
kontaminering af patienten. 

• Ved håndtering af implantater i operationsstuen skal der tages alle nødvendige forholdsregler for at 
minimere risikoen for at beskadige implantaterne (ridser, osv.)

• For at morsekonussen skal fungere korrekt, må han- og hunkomponenten i den koniske montage ikke 
blive forurenet.

• Implantationen skal foretages af en ortopædkirurg med erfaring i indgreb i underekstremiteter.
• Brug den instrumentering, der er planlagt af producenten, til indsættelse af den tilhørende femurstamme.
• Brug ikke komponenter fra dette protesesystem sammen med dele fra andre systemer og/eller andre 

producenter, der ikke er nævnt under punkt 11.
• 22,2 mm-hovederne P0206C22, P0206M22 og P0206L22 er ikke kompatible og må ikke bruges sammen 

med følgende Zimmer-skåle og -linere:
 𝇈 Müller®- og Brunswick-skåle  
 𝇈 Alpha-liner (forbundet med Allofi t®-skåle)
 𝇈  Trilogy®-linere 20deg Elevated (forbundet med Trilogy- og Trabecular Metal™ 

Modular-skåle)
• Virkningerne af et magnetisk resonansmiljø er ikke fastsat for denne anordning. Dette produkt er ikke testet 

for opvarmning eller migration i et miljø med magnetisk resonans.
• Et tilsmudset implantat skal behandles som biologisk affald.

11. Kompatible medicinske anordninger
• Enhver Biomet Group femurstamme med en konus, der opfylder følgende specifi kationer:

 - 5°42’ konusvinkel 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Hofteskåle Biomet Group med polyethylen/metal-friktionsmoment og den korrekte diameter og tilhørende 
instrumentering.

• Zimmer-skåle (se undtagelser under punkt 10): 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Instrumentering til Biomet Group-stammer med en konus, der opfylder ovenstående specifi kationer.

12. Opbevaring
Produkterne skal opbevares i deres originale emballage.

13. Supplerende forskrifter til kirurgen
Kirurgen skal være opmærksom på, at levende vævs anatomiske, kemiske og fysiske egenskaber begrænser 
mulighederne for form og valg af materiale. Som følge deraf skal det bemærkes, at proteser har deres 
begrænsninger på samme måde som knogler, der ikke længere udfører deres funktioner.
Korrekt implantation af femurhovedet er afgørende for artroplastikresultatet og det langvarige resultat.
Der skal foretages regelmæssige røntgenologiske test for at undgå alvorlige komplikationer i fremtiden.

14. Patientinformation
Det er vigtigt, at patienten udviser agtpågivenhed i postoperativ pleje. Manglende overholdelse af anvisningerne 
vedrørende postoperativ pleje og rehabilitering kan kompromittere en vellykket operation. Patienten skal 
oplyses om begrænsningerne ved rekonstruktionen og behovet for at beskytte implantaterne fra fuld 
vægtbelastning, indtil tilstrækkelig fi ksering og heling har fundet sted.

Overdreven, usædvanlig og/eller akavet bevægelse og/eller aktivitet, traume samt overvægt og fedme menes 
at have være forbundet med for tidligt svigt af visse implantater ved at forårsage løsning, fraktur, dislokation, 
hvirvelforskydning og/eller slid. Løsning af implantaterne kan resultere i øget produktion af slidpartikler, og 
fremskyndet beskadigelse af knogler, hvilket vanskeliggør vellykket revisionskirurgi.

Patienten skal oplyses og advares på forhånd om generelle kirurgiske risici, mulige bivirkninger som anført 
samt om at følge anvisningerne fra den behandlende læge, herunder opfølgende besøg. Patienten skal 
advares om, at anordningen ikke erstatter normal, sund knogle og at implantatet kan knækkes eller beskadiges 
som følge af overdreven vægtbelastning eller traume. Patienten skal tilrådes til at oplyse enhver anden læge, 
der behandler vedkommende i fremtiden, om tilstedeværelsen af implantatet.

Slid og korrosion af metaldele kan medføre en ”negativ lokal vævsreaktion (ALTR)” eller ”bivirkninger på 
metalpartikler (ARMD)”, som kan beskadige den omkringliggende knogle og det omkringliggende bløde væv. 
Disse partikler kan medføre vævsnekrose og kan påvirke revisionskirurgiens resultat.

Samtlige varemærker i dette dokument tilhører Zimmer Biomet eller dets datterselskaber, medmindre andet 
er anført.
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ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ ΚΟΒΑΛΤΙΟΥ-ΧΡΩΜΙΟΥ

1. Ονομασία και περιγραφή προϊόντος
Αυτή η συσκευασία περιέχει μια αρθρωτή μηριαία κεφαλή. Αποτελεί συστατικό μέρος μιας πρόθεσης ολικής 
αρθροπλαστικής ισχίου που χρησιμοποιείται όταν γίνεται αντικατάσταση της φυσικής άρθρωσης του ισχίου.
Η σειρά αποτελείται από τα εξής στοιχεία:

Όνομα Αριθμοί αναφοράς

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – ΒΡΑΧΕΟΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206C22

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – ΜΕΣΟΥ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206M22

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΜΗΚΟΥΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206L22

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – ΥΠΕΡΒΡΑΧΕΟΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206028

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – ΒΡΑΧΕΟΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206C28

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – ΜΕΣΟΥ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206M28

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΜΗΚΟΥΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206L28

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – ΥΠΕΡΜΗΚΟΥΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206E28

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206228

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – ΥΠΕΡΒΡΑΧΕΟΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206032

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – ΒΡΑΧΕΟΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206C32

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – ΜΕΣΟΥ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206M32

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – ΜΕΓΑΛΟΥ ΜΗΚΟΥΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206L32

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – ΥΠΕΡΜΗΚΟΥΣ ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206E32

ΜΗΡΙΑΙΑ ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL ΑΥΧΕΝΑ P0206232

2. Υλικά που χρησιμοποιούνται για το εμφύτευμα

Όνομα Υλικό Πρότυπα

ΚΕΦΑΛΗ CoCr P0206xxx Κράμα κοβαλτίου-χρωμίου χαμηλής 
περιεκτικότητας σε άνθρακα NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Επιλογή εμφυτευμάτων
Οι μηριαίες κεφαλές πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται με μηριαίο στέλεχος με αυχένα 12/14 στις 5°42 (SpD2=12,6) 
και κοτυλιαίο κυπέλιο τριβικής ροπής πολυαιθυλενίου/μετάλλου.

4. Ενδείξεις
• Χρήση για ολική αρθροπλαστική ισχίου με τριβική ροπή πολυαιθυλενίου/μετάλλου.

5. Αναμενόμενη απόδοση
Για την απόδοση της παρούσας ιατρικής συσκευής, ανατρέξτε στην απόδοση του μηριαίου ή κοτυλοειδούς 
εμφυτεύματος με το οποίο θα χρησιμοποιηθεί.

6. Αντενδείξεις
• Συνδυασμός με μεταλλικό ή κεραμικό ένθετο.
• Αλλεργία σε οποιοδήποτε από τα στοιχεία του εμφυτεύματος.

7.  Παράγοντες που είναι πιθανόν να διακυβεύουν την επιτυχία του εμφυτεύματος και την 
απόδοση της συσκευής

• Σημαντικές παραμορφώσεις, συγγενές εξάρθρημα
• Αστάθεια συνδέσμου ή σοβαρές και μη υποβληθείσες σε θεραπεία μυϊκές συσπάσεις
• Ιστορικό ασθενούς με λοιμώξεις ή επαναλαμβανόμενες πτώσεις

8. Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες
• Σε όλες τις περιπτώσεις αντικατάστασης άρθρωσης, ενδέχεται να παρατηρηθεί ασυμπτωματική 

εντοπισμένη προοδευτική απορρόφηση οστού (οστεόλυση) γύρω από τα προθετικά στοιχεία ως 
αποτέλεσμα αντιδράσεων σε ξένο σώμα που πυροδοτούνται από τα σωματίδια. Αυτά τα σωματίδια 
δημιουργούνται από την αλληλεπίδραση ανάμεσα στα διάφορα στοιχεία, καθώς και ανάμεσα στα στοιχεία 
και στο οστό, κυρίως μέσω μηχανισμών φθοράς, συγκόλλησης και κόπωσης. Άλλα σωματίδια μπορούν 
επίσης να δημιουργηθούν από τη φθορά άλλου σώματος. Η οστεόλυση μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε διαδοχικές 
επιπλοκές που απαιτούν την αφαίρεση και αντικατάσταση των προθετικών στοιχείων.

• Αν και σπάνιες, έχουν παρατηρηθεί περιπτώσεις δυσανεξίας σε μέταλλα μετά από εισαγωγή προθετικών 
συνδέσμων. Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, η εμφύτευση ξένου υλικού σε ιστούς μπορεί να έχει ως αποτέλεσμα 
ιστολογικές αντιδράσεις, συμπεριλαμβανομένου του σχηματισμού μακροφάγων κυττάρων και ινοβλαστών.

• Μπορεί να προκύψει εξάρθρημα ή υπεξάρθρημα των προθετικών στοιχείων λόγω ακατάλληλης 
τοποθέτησης ή/και μετατόπισης των στοιχείων. Η χαλαρότητα μυϊκών και ινωδών ιστών μπορεί επίσης να 
συμβάλει στις συνθήκες αυτές.

• Τα προθετικά στοιχεία ενδέχεται να χαλαρώσουν ή να μετατοπιστούν μετά από τραυματισμό.

9. Διάρκεια ζωής και αποστείρωση 
Τα εμφυτεύματα παρέχονται αποστειρωμένα και σε ατομική συσκευασία μέσα σε διπλό περιτύλιγμα. 
Η αποστείρωση γίνεται μέσω έκθεσης σε ελάχιστη δόση ακτινοβολίας γάμμα 25 kGy.
Η ημερομηνία λήξης αναφέρεται στην ετικέτα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τα εμφυτεύματα μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης.

ΜΗΝ ΕΠΑΝΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΝΕΤΕ ΤΑ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΜΑΤΑ
περίπτωση επαναποστείρωσης, δεν είναι πλέον εξασφαλισμένο ότι θα επιτευχθούν τα αναμενόμενα 
αποτελέσματα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος (παραμόρφωση ή δομική τροποποίηση των εξαρτημάτων 
από πλαστικό λόγω της αποστείρωσης, βλάβη των επιφανειών, αβέβαιη αποτελεσματικότητα της μεθόδου 
απολύμανσης, πιθανή υποβάθμιση της

10. Ειδικές οδηγίες χρήσης
• Η συσκευασία δεν πρέπει να εμφανίζει σημεία που θα μπορούσαν να υποδηλώνουν ελάττωμα στην 

αποστείρωση ή/και στην ακεραιότητα της ιατρικής συσκευής.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ εμφυτεύματα που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά ή έχουν εκφυτευτεί. Εάν 

επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί ένα εμφύτευμα, δεν είναι πλέον εξασφαλισμένη η επίτευξη των αρχικά αναμενόμενων 
αποτελεσμάτων από το εμφύτευμα, ως προς την αποκατάσταση της λειτουργικής ικανότητας και της 
κινητικότητας. Επιπλέον, η χρήση εκφυτευμένων εξαρτημάτων συνεπάγεται κίνδυνο μόλυνσης του 
ασθενούς.

• Όταν χειρίζεστε εμφυτεύματα στην αίθουσα του χειρουργείου, πρέπει να λαμβάνονται όλες οι απαραίτητες 
προφυλάξεις για να  μειώνεται ο κίνδυνος πρόκλησης βλάβης στα εμφυτεύματα (γρατζουνιές κ.λπ.).

• Για να λειτουργήσει σωστά ο κώνος Morse, το αρσενικό και το θηλυκό τμήμα του κωνικού συγκροτήματος 
δεν πρέπει να είναι λεκιασμένα.

• Η εμφύτευση πρέπει να εκτελείται από ορθοπεδικό χειρουργό με εμπειρία σε χειρουργικές επεμβάσεις 
των κάτω άκρων.

• Χρησιμοποιήστε τα εργαλεία που έχουν σχεδιαστεί από τον κατασκευαστή για την εισαγωγή του αντίστοιχου 
μηριαίου στελέχους.

• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε τα στοιχεία αυτού του προθετικού συστήματος με στοιχεία άλλων συστημάτων ή/και 
άλλων κατασκευαστών εκτός όσων αναγράφονται στο σημείο 11.

• Οι κεφαλές 22,2mm P0206C22, P0206M22 και P0206L22 δεν είναι συμβατές και δεν πρέπει να 
χρησιμοποιούνται με τα ακόλουθα κυπέλια και ένθετα Zimmer:

 𝇈 Κυπέλια Müller® και Brunswick 
 𝇈 Ένθετο Alpha (σχετ. με τα κυπέλια Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Ένθετα Trilogy® 20deg Elevated (σχετ. με τα κερκιδικά κυπέλια Trilogy και Δοκιδώδες 

Metal™)
• Δεν έχουν προσδιοριστεί οι επιπτώσεις ενός πεδίου μαγνητικού συντονισμού σε αυτό το προϊόν. Το προϊόν 

αυτό δεν έχει δοκιμαστεί ως προς τη θέρμανση ή την εισχώρηση σε πεδίο μαγνητικού συντονισμού.
• Όλα τα μολυσμένα εμφυτεύματα θα πρέπει να αντιμετωπίζονται ως βιολογικά απόβλητα.

11. Συμβατές ιατρικές συσκευές
• Οποιοδήποτε μηριαίο στέλεχος του Ομίλου Biomet με κωνικό σχήμα σύμφωνο με τις ακόλουθες 

προδιαγραφές:
 - Γωνία κώνου 5°42’ 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Κοτυλιαία κυπέλια Ομίλου Biomet τριβικής ροπής πολυαιθυλενίου/μετάλλου με τη σωστή διάμετρο και το 
αντίστοιχο σύνολο οργάνων.

• Κυπέλια Zimmer (εκτός από την εξαίρεση της παραγράφου 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Δοκιδώδες Metal Κερκιδικό
 - Müller

• Σύνολο οργάνων για μηριαία στελέχη του Ομίλου Biomet με κωνικό σχήμα σύμφωνο με τις παραπάνω 
προδιαγραφές.

12. Φύλαξη
Τα προϊόντα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία.

13. Πρόσθετες οδηγίες για το χειρουργό
Ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει ότι τα ανατομικά, χημικά και φυσικά χαρακτηριστικά ζώντος ιστού 
περιορίζουν τις πιθανότητες ως προς τη μορφή και την επιλογή του υλικού. Επομένως, θα πρέπει να σημειωθεί 
ότι, καθώς το οστό δεν εκτελεί πλέον τις λειτουργίες του, τα προθετικά στοιχεία έχουν τα όριά τους.
Η σωστή εμφύτευση της μηριαίας κεφαλής είναι σημαντική για επιτυχημένη αρθροπλαστική και αποτελέσματα 
μακράς διάρκειας.
Πρέπει να εκτελούνται τακτικές ακτινογραφικές εξετάσεις για να προλαμβάνονται σοβαρές μελλοντικές 
επιπλοκές.

14. Πληροφορίες ασθενούς
Οι αποδεκτές πρακτικές κατά τη μετεγχειρητική φροντίδα είναι σημαντικές. Η αδυναμία συμμόρφωσης του 
ασθενούς με τις οδηγίες μετεγχειρητικής φροντίδας σε ό,τι αφορά την αποκατάσταση μπορεί να επηρεάσει 
αρνητικά την επιτυχή διεξαγωγή της επέμβασης. Θα πρέπει να ενημερώνεται ο ασθενής σχετικά με τους 
περιορισμούς της ανάπλασης και την ανάγκη προστασίας των εμφυτευμάτων από την πλήρη άσκηση βάρους 
έως ότου επιτευχθεί επαρκής σταθερότητα της εφαρμογής και επούλωση. 

Η υπερβολική, ασυνήθιστη και/ή αδέξια κίνηση και/ή δραστηριότητα, ο τραυματισμός, το υπερβολικό βάρος 
και η παχυσαρκία έχουν συσχετιστεί με πρόωρη αστοχία ορισμένων εμφυτευμάτων λόγω χαλάρωσης, 
θραύσης, μετατόπισης, ατελούς εξάρθρωσης και/ή φθοράς. Η χαλάρωση των εμφυτευμάτων μπορεί να 
επιφέρει αυξημένη δημιουργία στοιχείων φθοράς, καθώς και να επισπεύσει την πρόκληση ζημιάς στο οστό, 
καθιστώντας ακόμα πιο δύσκολη την επιτυχία της επαναληπτικής επέμβασης. 

Ο ασθενής πρέπει να ενημερώνεται εκ των προτέρων για τους γενικούς εγχειρητικούς κινδύνους, τις 
πιθανές ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες, όπως παρατίθενται, καθώς και την ανάγκη συμμόρφωσης με τις οδηγίες 
του θεράποντος ιατρού, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των επισκέψεων παρακολούθησης. Ο ασθενής πρέπει να 
ενημερώνεται ότι η συσκευή δεν υποκαθιστά το φυσιολογικό και υγιές οστό, και ότι το εμφύτευμα μπορεί 
να σπάσει ή να υποστεί ζημιά ως αποτέλεσμα της άσκησης υπερβολικού βάρους ή ενός τραυματισμού. 
Ο ασθενής οφείλει να ενημερώνει οποιονδήποτε ιατρό επισκεφθεί στο μέλλον σχετικά με την ύπαρξη του 
εμφυτεύματος.

Τυχόν φθορά ή βλάβη των μεταλλικών στοιχείων μπορεί να προκαλέσει ανεπιθύμητη τοπική ιστική αντίδραση 
(ALTR) ή ανεπιθύμητη αντίδραση σε κατάλοιπα μετάλλων (ARMD), η οποία μπορεί να επιφέρει βλάβη στο 
παρακείμενο οστό και τα μαλακά μόρια. Τα κατάλοιπα μπορούν να προκαλέσουν νέκρωση των μαλακών 
μορίων καθώς και να επηρεάσουν τα αποτελέσματα της επαναληπτικής επέμβασης.

Όλα τα εμπορικά σήματα που περιέχονται σε αυτό το έγγραφο ανήκουν στη Zimmer Biomet ή τις θυγατρικές 
της, εκτός από την περίπτωση αντίθετης υπόδειξης.

  Προειδοποίηση, βλ. φύλλο οδηγιών
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KÄYTTÖOHJEET

KOBOLTTIKROMINEN REISILUUN PÄÄ

1. Tuotenimi ja kuvaus
Tässä laatikossa on modulaarinen reisiluun pää. Se on kokolonkkaproteesin osa, jota käytetään korvaamaan 
aito lonkkanivel.
Sarjaan kuuluvat seuraavat osat:

Nimi Viitteet

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 22.2 / -2 / 12-14 – LYHYT LIITOSKAPPALE P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 22.2 / 0 / 12-14 – KESKIPITUINEN LIITOSKAPPALE P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 22.2 / +2 / 12-14 – PITKÄ LIITOSKAPPALE P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – ERIKOISLYHYT LIITOSKAPPALE P0206028

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / -3.5 / 12-14 – LYHYT LIITOSKAPPALE P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – KESKIPITUINEN LIITOSKAPPALE P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / +3.5 / 12-14 – PITKÄ LIITOSKAPPALE P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – ERIKOISPITKÄ LIITOSKAPPALE P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL LIITOSKAPPALE P0206228

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – ERIKOISLYHYT LIITOSKAPPALE P0206032

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – LYHYT LIITOSKAPPALE P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – KESKIPITUINEN LIITOSKAPPALE P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – PITKÄ LIITOSKAPPALE P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – ERIKOISPITKÄ LIITOSKAPPALE P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 REISILUUN PÄÄ 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL LIITOSKAPPALE P0206232

2. Implantissa käytetyt materiaalit

Nimi Materiaali Standardit

P0206xxx CoCr PÄÄ Vähähiilinen kobolttikromi NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Implanttien valinta
Reisiluun päitä täytyy käyttää reisiluun varren kanssa, jolla on 12/14 kohdassa 5°42 oleva liitoskappale 
(SpD2=12,6) ja polyetyleeni-/metallikitkavoimalla toimiva lonkkamaljakko.

4. Käyttöaiheet
• Käytettäväksi lonkka-artroplastiassa polyetyleeni-/metallikitkavoimalla

5. Odotettavissa oleva tulos
Jos haluat tietoja tämän lääkintälaitteen suorituskyvystä, katso lääkintälaitteen kanssa käytettävän reisi- tai 
reisimaljaimplantin suorituskykytiedot.

6. Kontraindikaatiot
• Metalli- ja keraamiupotteiden yhdistyminen.
• Allergisuus jollekin implantin ainesosalle.

7. Implantin onnistumiseen ja välineen toimintakykyyn vaikuttavia tekijöitä
• Huomattavat epämuodostumat, synnynnäinen dislokaatio
• Ligamenttien epästabiilius tai vakavat lihaskontraktuurat, joita ei voida hoitaa
• Potilaalla aiemmin olleet tulehdukset tai toistuvat kaatumiset

8. Haittavaikutukset
• Kaikissa nivelproteeseissa voidaan havaita proteesin osien ympärillä luun paikallista oireetonta etenevää 

resorptiota (osteolyysia), joka johtuu hiukkasten aiheuttamista vierasesinereaktioista. Näitä hiukkasia 
muodostuu osien keskinäisten sekä osien ja luun välisten vaikutusten, kuten kulumisen, adheesion ja 
väsymisen vuoksi. Myös muiden osien kuluminen voi synnyttää hiukkasia. Osteolyysi saattaa aiheuttaa 
toistuvia komplikaatioita, jotka edellyttävät proteesin osien vaihtamista.

• Harvinaisissa tapauksissa on havaittu metalliyliherkkyyttä proteesiliitoksen asettamisen seurauksena. Niissä 
harvoissa tapauksissa, joissa kudoksiin implantoidaan vieraita aineita, voi syntyä kudosreaktioita, joihin liittyy 
erikokoisia makrofageja ja fi broplasteja.

• Väärän asennuksen ja/tai osien siirtymisen vuoksi proteesi saattaa siirtyä osittain tai kokonaan pois 
paikaltaan. Myös lihas- ja sidekudosten löysyys saattaa aiheuttaa näitä seurauksia.

• Proteesin osat saattavat löystyä tai siirtyä trauman vuoksi.

9. Varastointiaika ja steriiliys 
Implantit toimitetaan steriileinä ja kaksinkertaisiin yksittäispakkauksiin pakattuina. Osat on steriloitu 
säteilyttämällä niitä vähintään 25 kGy:llä gammasäteitä.
Viimeinen käyttöpäivä on painettu tarraan. Älä käytä implantteja viimeisen suositellun käyttöpäiväyksen jälkeen.

IMPLANTTEJA EI SAA STERILOIDA UUDELLEEN
Laitteen toimintaa ei voida taata, jos implantteja käytetään uudelleen steriloinnin jälkeen (koska 
muoviosat voivat vääristyä tai muuttua rakenteellisesti steriloinnin aikana ja pinnat voivat vaurioitua; lisäksi 
dekontaminaatiomenetelmän tehoa ja pinnoitteen eheyttä ei voida taata).

10. Erityiset käyttöohjeet
• Pakkauksessa ei saa olla merkkejä siitä, että lääkinnällisen laitteen steriiliys ja/tai eheys olisi vaarantunut.
• Älä koskaan käytä vaurioituneita tai kehosta poistettuja implantteja. Jos implantteja käytetään uudelleen, 

implantin pitkäkestoista toimintaa toiminnallisuuden ja liikkuvuuden palauttamisessa ei voida taata. Lisäksi 
kehosta poistetun implantin käyttö voi aiheuttaa potilaalle infektion.

• Käsiteltäessä implantteja leikkaussalissa on noudatettava kaikkia varotoimia implanttien vahingoittumisriskin 
(naarmut jne.) vähentämiseksi .

• Jotta Morse Taper -liitos toimisi kunnolla, kartiomaisen kokonaisuuden naaras- ja urososat eivät saa olla 
likaisia.

• Implantin asennuksen saa suorittaa alaraajojen kirurgiaan erikoitunut ortopedi.
• Reisiluun varren asettamisessa on käytettävä valmistajan tarkoitukseen suunnittelemia instrumentteja.
• Tämän proteesijärjestelmän osia ei saa käyttää muiden järjestelmien osien kanssa ja/tai muiden kuin 

kohdassa 11 lueteltujen valmistajien osien kanssa.
• 22,2 mm:n päät P0206C22, P0206M22 ja P0206L22 eivät ole yhteensopivia eikä niitä pidä käyttää 

seuraavien Zimmer-kuppien ja -asetteiden kanssa:
 𝇈 Müller®- ja Brunswick-kupit  
 𝇈 Alpha-pesä (Allofi t®-kuppien kanssa)
 𝇈  Trilogy®-asetteet 20 asteen Elevated (modulaaristen Trilogy- ja Trabecular Metal™ 

-kuppien kanssa)
• Magneettiresonanssia sisältävän ympäristön vaikutuksia tälle laitteelle ei ole määritetty. Tätä tuotetta ei ole 

testattu lämpeämisen tai migraation suhteen magneettiresonanssia sisältävässä ympäristössä.
• Likaantuneita implantteja on käsiteltävä biologisena jätteenä.

11. Yhteensopivat lääkinnälliset laitteet
• Kaikki Biomet Groupin reisiluun varret, joissa on kaventuma ja jotka vastaavat seuraavia vaatimuksia:

 - 5°42’ liitoskulma
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Polyetyleeni-/metallikitkavoimalla toimivat lonkkamaljakot Biomet Groupin, joiden halkaisija sekä niihin 
liittyvät instrumentit ovat soveltuvia.

• Zimmer-kupit (lukuun ottamatta kohdan 10 poikkeus): 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Instrumentit Biomet Groupsin varsille, joiden kaventuma vastaa yllämainittuja vaatimuksia.

12. Säilytys
Tuotteita on säilytettävä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessaan.

13. Lisäohjeita leikkaavalle kirurgille
Kirurgin tulee huomioida, että elävän kudoksen anatomiset, kemialliset ja fysikaaliset ominaisuudet rajoittavat 
muotoa ja materiaalivaihtoehtoja. Lisäksi on huomautettava, että kuten luukin, joka ei enää täytä tarkoitustaan, 
myös proteeseilla on rajansa.
Reisiluun pään oikea implantaatio on välttämätön onnistuneen artroplastian ja kestävien tulosten 
aikaansaamiseksi.
Säännöllisiä röntgentarkastuksia on suoritettava myöhempien vakavien komplikaatioiden välttämiseksi.

14. Potilastiedot
Toimenpiteen jälkeisen hoidon hyväksytyt käytännöt ovat tärkeitä. Jos potilas ei noudata toimenpiteen 
jälkeisestä hoidosta annettuja ohjeita kuntoutuksesta, toimenpiteen onnistuminen voi vaarantua. Potilaalle 
on kerrottava proteesin rajoituksista ja siitä, että implantteja on suojattava täydeltä kuormitukselta, kunnes 
asianmukainen kiinnittyminen ja parantuminen on saavutettu. 

Liiallinen, epätavallinen ja/tai hankala liike ja/tai liikunta, trauma, liiallinen paino ja ylipaino on liitetty tiettyjen 
implanttien ennenaikaiseen rikkoutumiseen löystymällä, murtumalla, siirtymällä pois paikaltaan, menemällä 
osittain sijoiltaan ja/tai kulumalla. Implanttien löystyminen voi aiheuttaa kulumisesta syntyvien hiukkasten 
lisääntymisen sekä nopeuttaa luuvauriota, mikä taas vaikeuttaa onnistuneen uusintaleikkauksen suorittamista. 

Potilaalle on kerrottava etukäteen leikkauksen yleisistä riskeistä ja mahdollisista luetelluista haittavaikutuksista, 
ja häntä on varoitettava niistä. Häntä on kehotettava noudattamaan hoitavan lääkärin antamia ohjeita ja 
käymään seurantakäynneillä. Potilasta on varoitettava siitä, että laite ei korvaa normaalia tervettä luuta ja että 
implantti voi murtua tai vaurioitua liiallisen kuormituksen tai trauman seurauksena. Potilasta on kehotettava 
ilmoittamaan implantista kaikille häntä tulevaisuudessa mahdollisesti hoitaville tahoille.

Metalliosien kuluminen ja syöpyminen voi aiheuttaa kudoksen paikallisen haittareaktion (ALTR) tai 
haittareaktion metallijäämille (ARMD), mikä voi vaurioittaa ympäröivää luuta ja pehmytkudoksia. Jäämät voivat 
aiheuttaa pehmytkudoksen nekroosin ja vaikuttaa uusintaleikkauksen tulokseen.

Kaikki tämän asiakirjan sisältämät tavaramerkit kuuluvat Zimmer Biometille  tai sen tytäryhtiöille, ellei toisin 
mainita.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

CABEZA FEMORAL DE COBALTO Y CROMO

1. Nombre y descripción del producto
Esta caja contiene una cabeza femoral modular. Forma parte de una prótesis total de cadera que se emplea 
cuando se sustituye la articulación natural de la cadera.
Esta gama incluye los modelos siguientes:

Nombre Referencias

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / -2 / 12-14 – CUELLO CORTO P0206C22

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 – CUELLO MEDIANO P0206M22

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / +2 / 12-14 – CUELLO LARGO P0206L22

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – CUELLO EXTRA CORTO P0206028

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – CUELLO CORTO P0206C28

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – CUELLO MEDIANO P0206M28

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – CUELLO LARGO P0206L28

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – CUELLO EXTRA LARGO P0206E28

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – CUELLO XXL P0206228

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – CUELLO EXTRA CORTO P0206032

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – CUELLO CORTO P0206C32

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – CUELLO MEDIANO P0206M32

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – CUELLO LARGO P0206L32

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – CUELLO EXTRA LARGO P0206E32

CABEZA FEMORAL CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – CUELLO XXL P0206232

2. Materiales utilizados para el implante

Nombre Material Estándar

CABEZA P0206xxx CoCr Cobalto-cromo de bajo contenido 
de carbono NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Selección de implantes
Las cabezas femorales deben utilizarse con un vástago femoral que tenga un cuello de 12/14 a 5°42 
(SpD2=12,6) y una copa acetabular con par de fricción de polietileno/metal.

4. Indicaciones
• Para su uso en la artroplastia total de cadera con par de fricción de polietileno/metal.

5. Rendimiento esperado
Para conocer el rendimiento de este dispositivo médico, consulte el rendimiento del implante femoral o de 
cotilo con el que se utilizará.

6. Contraindicaciones
• Combinación con un inserto de metal o cerámica.
• Alergia a cualquiera de los componentes del implante.

7.  Factores que pueden poner en peligro el éxito del implante y el rendimiento del dispositivo
• Deformaciones pronunciadas, dislocación congénita
• Inestabilidad de ligamentos o contracturas musculares graves o intratables
• Historial del paciente con infecciones o numerosas caídas

8.  Efectos adversos
• En todos los casos de reemplazo de articulación, puede observarse una progresiva resorción ósea 

localizada y asintomática (osteólisis) alrededor de los componentes de la prótesis como resultado de las 
reacciones frente a cuerpos extraños provocadas por las partículas. Estas partículas se generan por la 
interacción entre los distintos componentes, así como entre los componentes y el hueso, principalmente 
mediante mecanismos de desgaste, adhesión y fatiga. También pueden producirse otras partículas por el 
desgaste de otro cuerpo. La osteólisis puede provocar complicaciones sucesivas que requieran la retirada 
y el reemplazo de componentes de la prótesis.

• Aunque es poco frecuente, se han observado casos de intolerancia al metal tras la inserción de 
articulaciones protésicas. En casos poco frecuentes, el implante de material extraño en los tejidos puede 
producir reacciones histológicas que incluyen la formación de macrófagos y fi broblastos.

• Puede producirse la dislocación o subluxación de componentes de la prótesis debido a la colocación 
inadecuada y/o el desplazamiento de los mismos. La relajación del tejido fi broso y muscular también puede 
contribuir a estos trastornos.

• Los componentes de la prótesis pueden afl ojarse o desplazarse después de un traumatismo.

9. Vida útil y esterilidad
Los implantes se suministran esterilizados y envasados individualmente con doble envoltorio. La esterilización 
se lleva a cabo por medio de una exposición a una dosis mínima de 25 kGy de radiación gama.
La fecha de caducidad está impresa en la etiqueta. No utilice los implantes después de la fecha de caducidad.

NO VUELVA A ESTERILIZAR LOS IMPLANTES
La reesterilización del dispositivo no permite garantizar que se alcancen los resultados esperados (deformación 
o modifi cación estructural de las piezas de plástico en el momento de la esterilización, daño del estado de la 
superfi cie, revisión de la efi cacia del modo de descontaminación, revisión de la integridad del revestimiento).

10. Instrucciones de uso específi cas
• El envase no debe mostrar signos que pudieran indicar un defecto en la esterilidad y/o integridad del 

dispositivo médico.
• No utilizar jamás un implante dañado o explantado. En caso de reutilización de un dispositivo, no pueden 

garantizarse los resultados asignados en el momento del implante, en términos de restitución funcional y de 
movilidad. Además, la utilización de un explante puede producir la contaminación del paciente.

• Cuando manipule implantes en el quirófano, tome las debidas precauciones para  reducir el riesgo de 
dañarlos (arañazos, etc.).

• Para que el cono Morse funcione correctamente, las partes macho y hembra de la unión del cono no 
pueden estar deterioradas.

• La implantación debe realizarla un cirujano ortopédico con experiencia en cirugía de extremidades 
inferiores.

• Utilice el instrumental diseñado por el fabricante para la inserción del vástago femoral correspondiente.
• No utilice los elementos de este sistema protético con elementos de otros sistemas y/u otros fabricantes 

distintos de los indicados en el punto 11.
• Las cabezas P0206C22, P0206M22 y P0206L22 de 22,2 mm no son compatibles y no deben ser usadas 

con las siguientes copas y revestimientos Zimmer:
 𝇈 Copas Müller® y Brunswick  
 𝇈 Revestimiento Alpha (asociado a las copas Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Revestimientos Trilogy® de 20 grados elevados (asociados con las copas modulares 

Trilogy y Trabecular Metal™)
• No se han determinado los efectos de un medio de resonancia magnética para este dispositivo. Este 

producto no ha sido probado para el calentamiento o migración en un medio de resonancia magnética.
• Todo implante manchado deberá ser tratado como desecho biológico.

11. Dispositivos médicos compatibles
• Cualquier vástago femoral de Biomet Group con un cono que reúna las características siguientes:

 - ángulo cónico de 5°42’ 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Copas acetabulares Biomet Group con par de fricción de polietileno/metal de diámetro apropiado y con los 
instrumentos relacionados correspondientes.

• Copas Zimmer (excepto las excluidas en el punto 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal modular
 - Müller

• Instrumentos para vástagos de Biomet Group con un cono que reúna las características mencionadas 
anteriormente.

12. Almacenamiento
Los productos deben almacenarse en su envase original.

13. Instrucciones adicionales para el cirujano
El cirujano debe tener en cuenta que las características anatómicas, químicas y físicas del tejido vivo limitan 
las posibilidades de la forma y la selección del material. Por consiguiente, debe recordarse que, al igual que los 
huesos que ya no realizan sus funciones, las prótesis tienen sus propios límites.
La implantación adecuada de la cabeza femoral es esencial para lograr una correcta artroplastia y resultados 
duraderos.
Deben realizarse pruebas roentgenográfi cas regulares para evitar complicaciones graves en un futuro.

14. Información al paciente
Las prácticas aceptadas en el periodo de cuidados postoperatorios resultan de vital importancia. Si el 
paciente no sigue las instrucciones durante el periodo postoperatorio respecto a la rehabilitación el éxito de la 
intervención se puede ver comprometido. Se informará al paciente sobre las limitaciones de la reconstrucción 
y de la necesidad de evitar que los implantes soporten toda la carga hasta que la fi jación y la cicatrización 
adecuadas hayan tenido lugar.

Un grado de movimiento y/o actividad excesivos, movimientos inusuales y/o poco equilibrados, los 
traumatismos, el aumento de peso y la obesidad pueden contribuir a un fallo prematuro de ciertos implantes 
a causa  de afl ojamiento, fractura, dislocación, subluxación y/o desgaste. El afl ojamiento del implante puede 
dar lugar a una mayor producción de partículas de desgaste, así como a un daño óseo más rápido, lo que 
difi cultaría el éxito de una cirugía de revisión.

El paciente debe ser consciente y se le debe advertir de los riesgos quirúrgicos generales y de los posibles 
efectos enumerados. Se le debe comunicar encarecidamente la necesidad de seguir las instrucciones del 
médico, y asistir a las visitas de seguimiento. Se debe advertir al paciente de que el dispositivo no reemplaza 
al hueso normal sano y que el implante puede romperse o deformarse debido a una carga excesiva o 
traumatismo. El paciente deberá informar a cualquier médico que le trate en el futuro de la presencia del 
implante

El desgaste y la corrosión de los componentes metálicos pueden causar una «reacción local adversa en los 
tejidos» o una «reacción adversa a los restos metálicos», que podrían dañar el hueso circundante y los tejidos 
blandos. Los restos podrían causar necrosis de los tejidos blandos y pueden afectar a los resultados de la 
cirugía de revisión.

Todas las marcas comerciales incluidas en el presente documento pertenecen a Zimmer Biomet o a sus 
fi liales, salvo que se indique lo contrario.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
TESTA FEMORALE IN CROMO COBALTO

1. Nome e descrizione del prodotto
La confezione contiene una testa femorale modulare, che costituisce uno dei componenti della protesi 
completa dell’anca usata per la sostituzione dell’articolazione dell’anca naturale.
La linea comprende i seguenti componenti:

Nome Riferimenti

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 22,2 / -2 / 12-14 – COLLO CORTO P0206C22

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 – COLLO MEDIO P0206M22

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 22,2 / +2 / 12-14 – COLLO LUNGO P0206L22

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – COLLO MOLTO CORTO P0206028

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – COLLO CORTO P0206C28

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – COLLO MEDIO P0206M28

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – COLLO LUNGO P0206L28

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – COLLO MOLTO LUNGO P0206E28

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – COLLO XXL P0206228

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – COLLO MOLTO CORTO P0206032

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – COLLO CORTO P0206C32

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – COLLO MEDIO P0206M32

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – COLLO LUNGO P0206L32

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – COLLO MOLTO LUNGO P0206E32

TESTA FEMORALE A 5°42 IN CoCr 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – COLLO XXL P0206232

2. Materiali usati per l’impianto

Nome Materiale Normative

TESTA P0206xxx in CoCr Cromo cobalto a basso contenuto 
di carbonio NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Scelta degli impianti
Le teste femorali devono essere usate con uno stelo avente un collo 12/14 a 5°42 (SpD2=12,6) e una coppa 
acetabolare con accoppiamento di tipo polietilene/metallo.

4. Indicazioni
• Utilizzabile per artroplasia totale dell’anca con accoppiamento di tipo polietilene/metallo.

5. Prestazioni attese
Per informazioni sulle prestazioni di questo dispositivo medico, fare riferimento alle prestazioni dell’impianto 
femorale o cotiloideo con cui verrà usato.

6. Controindicazioni
• Combinazioni con inserti in metallo o ceramica
• Allergia ai componenti dell’impianto

7.  Fattori che possono compromettere il successo dell’impianto e ridurre le prestazioni del 
dispositivo

• Deformazioni signifi cative, lussazione congenita
• Instabilità dei legamenti o contratture muscolari gravi e non trattabili
• Infezioni o cadute ripetute all’anamnesi

8. Effetti avversi
• In tutti i casi di sostituzione protesica dell’anca, è possibile osservare il progressivo riassorbimento osseo 

di natura asintomatica (osteolisi) attorno ai componenti protesici generato dalle reazioni di corpi estranei 
attivate da particelle. Queste particelle sono generate dall’interazione fra i vari componenti, così come tra 
i componenti e l’osso, principalmente attraverso i meccanismi di usura, adesione e carico. Altre particelle 
possono essere prodotte anche dall’usura di un altro corpo. L’osteolisi può determinare successive 
complicanze che rendono necessaria la rimozione e sostituzione dei componenti protesici.

• Sebbene rari, sono stati osservati casi di intolleranza ai metalli in seguito all’impianto di protesi articolari. In 
casi rari, l’impianto di materiale estraneo nei tessuti può provocare reazioni istologiche che comportano la 
formazione di macrofagi e fi broblasti.

• È possibile che si verifi chi lussazione o sublussazione dei componenti protesici a causa di improprio 
posizionamento e/o migrazione dei componenti. Anche la lassità muscolare e tissutale può contribuire a 
determinare queste condizioni.

• I componenti protesici possono allentarsi o migrare in seguito a trauma.

9. Periodo di validità e sterilità 
Gli impianti sono forniti sterili e confezionati singolarmente in un doppio involucro. La sterilizzazione viene 
eseguita tramite esposizione a una dose minima di 25 kGy di radiazioni gamma.
La data di scadenza è stampata sull’etichetta. Non usare gli impianti dopo la data di scadenza.

NON RIPETERE LA PROCEDURA DI STERILIZZAZIONE DEGLI IMPIANTI
In caso di risterilizzazione, non è più possibile garantire le prestazioni della protesi (deformazione o 
modifi cazione strutturale dei componenti in plastica nel corso del processo di sterilizzazione, danneggiamento 
delle superfi ci, effi cacia non più garantita della modalità di decontaminazione, integrità non più garantita del 
rivestimento).

10. Specifi che istruzioni per l’uso
• È necessario che la confezione non presenti segni che indicano difetti nella sterilità e/o integrità del 

dispositivo medico.
• Non utilizzare mai protesi danneggiate o espiantate. Il riutilizzo della protesi non permette di garantire 

le prestazioni previste inizialmente, in termini di recupero funzionale e mobilità dell’articolazione. Inoltre, 
l’utilizzo di una protesi espiantata comporterebbe il rischio di contaminazione per il paziente.

• Durante la manipolazione in sala operatoria, è necessario prendere tutte le necessarie precauzioni per  
limitare il rischio di danneggiare gli impianti (graffi , ecc.).

• Per un uso corretto del cono Morse, è indispensabile che i componenti maschio e femmina del cono sia 
puliti.

• È necessario che l’impianto venga eseguito da un chirurgo ortopedico esperto in chirurgia degli arti inferiori.
• Utilizzare la strumentazione messa specifi catamente a punto dal produttore per l’inserimento dello stelo 

femorale corrispondente.
• Non utilizzare elementi di questo sistema protesico con elementi di altri sistemi e/o di altri produttori diversi 

da quelli elencati al punto 11.
• Le teste da 22,2mm P0206C22, P0206M22 e P0206L22 non sono compatibili e non devono essere 

utilizzate con le seguenti coppe e i seguenti inserti Zimmer:
 𝇈 coppe Müller® e Brunswick 
 𝇈 inserto Alpha (associate alle coppe Allofi t®)
 𝇈 inserti Trilogy® 20° rialzati (associati alle coppe modulari Trilogy e Trabecular Metal™ )

• Per questa protesi non sono stati determinati i possibili effetti indotti dalla risonanza magnetica. Il prodotto 
non è stato testato per il riscaldamento o la migrazione durante l’esecuzione della risonanza magnetica.

• Tutte le protesi contaminate devono essere trattate alla stregua dei rifi uti biologici.

11. Dispositivi medici compatibili
• Qualsiasi stelo femorale Biomet avente un cono che soddisfa le seguenti specifi che:

 - Cono a 5°42’ 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Coppe acetabolari Biomet avente con accoppiamento polietilene/metallo, diametro corretto e 
strumentazione correlata.

• Coppe Zimmer (tranne le eccezioni riportate al punto 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Strumentazione per steli Biomet avente un cono che soddisfa le specifi che citate in precedenza.

12. Conservazione
I prodotti devono essere conservati nella loro confezione originale.

13. Ulteriori istruzioni per il chirurgo
È necessario che il chirurgo sia consapevole del fatto che le caratteristiche anatomiche, chimiche e fi siche del 
tessuto vivo limitano la scelta relativa alla forma e ai materiali degli impianti. Si consideri, pertanto, che anche le 
protesi hanno dei limiti proprio come l’osso che perde la propria funzionalità.
L’esecuzione di un impianto adeguato della protesi della testa femorale è un presupposto essenziale per la 
riuscita dell’artroplastica e per ottenere risultati a lungo termine.
Eseguire regolari esami radiografi ci per evitare gravi complicanze future.

14. Informazioni per i pazienti
Le buone pratiche accettate rivestono una grande importanza durante la convalescenza post-operatoria. Il 
mancato rispetto delle istruzioni postoperatorie durante la riabilitazione può compromettere la buona riuscita 
della procedura. Il paziente deve essere informato del fatto che la ricostruzione presenta limiti e che quindi è 
tenuto a proteggere gli impianti non caricando completamente il peso fi no a quando non si saranno verifi cate 
una fi ssazione e una consolidazione adeguate.

Movimenti e/o attività eccessivi, insoliti e/o maldestri, traumi, sovrappeso e obesità sono associati al fallimento 
prematuro di alcuni impianti tramite allentamento, rottura, lussazione, sublussazione e/o usura. L’allentamento 
degli impianti può determinare un aumento della produzione delle particelle dell’usura oltre all’accelerazione di 
danni ossei, fenomeno che può complicare un successivo intervento di revisione.

Il paziente deve essere informato e avvisato in anticipo dei rischi generali dell’intervento, dei possibili effetti 
avversi elencati e di essere tenuto a seguire le istruzioni del medico curante, comprese le visite di follow up. 
Il paziente deve essere avvisato che il dispositivo non sostituisce un normale osso sano e che l’impianto può 
andare incontro a rottura o a danni in seguito a un carico eccessivo del peso o a eventi traumatici. Il paziente 
deve essere avvertito che in futuro dovrà informare della presenza dell’impianto qualsiasi medico od operatore 
sanitario lo abbia in cura.

L’usura e la corrosione dei componenti metallici possono causare una “reazione avversa locale dei tessuti 
(ALTR)” o una “reazione avversa dovuta ai detriti di metallo (ARMD)”, tali da danneggiare la periferia dell’osso 
e dei tessuti molli. I detriti possono causare una necrosi dei tessuti molli e ostacolare l’esito positivo di un 
intervento chirurgico di revisione.

Salvo quanto diversamente specifi cato, tutti i marchi commerciali contenuti nel presente documento sono di 
proprietà di Zimmer Biomet o delle sue affi liate.

  Avvertenza, vedere le istruzioni per l’uso

 2  Non riutilizzare

  Numero di lotto

 REF Numero di catalogo

  Utilizzare fi no al

  Metodo di sterilizzazione con radiazioni

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
KOBALTCHROOM FEMURKOP

1. Productnaam en beschrijving
Deze verpakking bevat een modulaire femurkop. Dit is een onderdeel van een totale heupprothese die wordt 
gebruikt ter vervanging van het natuurlijke heupgewricht.
Deze serie bestaat uit de volgende delen:

Naam Referenties

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 22,2 / -2 / 12-14 – KORTE NEK P0206C22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 – GEMIDDELDE NEK P0206M22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 22,2 / +2 / 12-14 – LANGE NEK P0206L22

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – EXTRA KORTE NEK P0206028

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – KORTE NEK P0206C28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – GEMIDDELDE NEK P0206M28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – LANGE NEK P0206L28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – EXTRA LANGE NEK P0206E28

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – XXL NEK P0206228

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – EXTRA KORTE NEK P0206032

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – KORTE NEK P0206C32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – GEMIDDELDE NEK P0206M32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – LANGE NEK P0206L32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – EXTRA LANGE NEK P0206E32

CoCr 5°42 FEMURKOP 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – XXL NEK P0206232

2. Gebruikte materialen voor het implantaat

Naam Materiaal Standaarden

P0206xxx CoCr-KOP Kobaltchroom met laag koolstofgehalte NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Keuze van implantaten
Femurkoppen dienen te worden gebruikt met een femursteel met een 12/14 bij 5°42 nek (SpD2=12,6) en een 
acetabulumcup van polyethyleen/metaalfrictietorsie. 

4. Indicaties
• Bestemd voor gebruik bij totale heupartroplastiek met polyethyleen/metaalfrictietorsie.

5. Verwachte prestatie
Voor de prestatie van dit medisch hulpmiddel verwijzen we u naar de prestatie van het femur- of cotyloïde 
implantaat waarmee het gebruikt zal worden.

6. Contra-indicaties
• Combinatie met een metalen of keramisch inzetstuk.
• Een allergie voor een of meerdere componenten van het implantaat.

7.  Factoren die het succes van het implantaat en de prestatie van het hulpmiddel in gevaar 
kunnen brengen

• Beduidende deformaties, aangeboren dislocatie
• Instabiliteit van het bindweefselband of ernstige en onbehandelbare spiercontracturen
• Een patiënt met een geschiedenis van infecties of herhaalde valpartijen

8. Bijwerking
• In alle gevallen van gewrichtsvervangingen, kan er plaatselijk progressieve botresorptie (osteolyse) 

optreden rond prothetische componenten als gevolg van reacties op vreemde lichamen die door deeltjes 
worden veroorzaakt. Deze deeltjes worden gegenereerd door de interactie tussen de verscheidene 
componenten alsmede de interactie tussen de componenten en het bot, vooral door slijtagemechanismen, 
adhesie en moeheid. Andere deeltjes kunnen tevens worden geproduceerd door de slijtage van een 
ander lichaam. Osteolyse kan leiden tot opeenvolgende complicaties waardoor prothetische componenten 
moeten worden verwijderd en vervangen.

• Alhoewel dit zeldzaam is, zijn er gevallen bekend van metaalintolerantie na het inbrengen van prothetische 
gewrichten. In zeldzame gevallen kan de implantatie van lichaamsvreemd materiaal in weefsels 
histologische reacties veroorzaken waardoor macrofagen en fi broblasten worden gevormd.

• Dislocatie of subluxatie van prothetische componenten vanwege een onjuiste plaatsing en/of migratie 
van componenten kan optreden. Ook slapheid van spieren en bindweefsel kan een rol spelen bij deze 
aandoeningen.

• Prothetische componenten kunnen losraken of migreren na trauma.

9. Levensduur en steriliteit 
De implantaten worden steriel geleverd en individueel verpakt in dubbele verpakking. De implantaten zijn 
gesteriliseerd door blootstelling aan een dosis gammastraling van ten minste 25 kGy.
De uiterste houdbaarheidsdatum staat afgedrukt op de label. De implantaten niet gebruiken nadat de uiterste 
houdbaarheidsdatum is verstreken.

DE IMPLANTATEN NIET OPNIEUW STERILISEREN
Vanwege de aard van het gebruik van het hulpmiddel kan het optimaal functioneren van het hulpmiddel 
na hersterilisatie niet worden gegarandeerd (opnieuw steriliseren kan leiden tot vervorming of structurele 
verandering van plastic onderdelen, beschadiging van de oppervlakken, onzekerheid over de werking van de 
ontsmettingsmethode, onzekerheid over de integriteit van de coating).

10. Specifi eke gebruiksinstructies
• De verpakking mag geen tekenen vertonen die kunnen wijzen op een defect in de steriliteit en/of integriteit 

van het medische hulpmiddel.
• Gebruik nooit een beschadigd implantaat of een implantaat dat al is gebruikt. Als een implantaat wordt 

hergebruikt, kunnen de eerder aan het implantaat toegekende prestaties in termen van een verbetering van 
de functionaliteit en mobiliteit niet langer worden gegarandeerd. Bovendien kan het implanteren van een 
eerder gebruikt implantaat infecties veroorzaken.

• Bij het hanteren van implantaten in de operatiekamer dienen alle nodige voorzorgsmaatregelen te worden 
genomen zodat er minder risico is  dat de implantaten beschadigd raken (zoals krassen en dergelijke).

• De Morse-conus werkt alleen op de correcte wijze als de mannelijke en vrouwelijke delen van de conische 
assemblage niet vuil zijn.

• De implantatie dient te worden verricht door een orthopedisch chirurg die ervaring heeft in het opereren van 
de onderste ledematen.

• Gebruik de instrumenten die door de fabrikant zijn ontworpen voor het inbrengen van de hierbij behorende 
femursteel.

• Gebruik geen elementen van dit prothesesysteem met elementen van andere systemen en/of van andere 
fabrikanten dan die vermeld in punt 11.

• 22,2mm koppen P0206C22, P0206M22 en P0206L22 zijn niet compatibel en mogen niet worden gebruikt 
met de volgende Zimmer cups en voering:

 𝇈 Müller® en Brunswick cups  
 𝇈 Alpha voering (geassocieerd met Allofi t® cups)
 𝇈  Trilogy® voeringen 20 graden Elevated (geassocieerd met Trilogy en Trabecular Metal™  

modulaire cups)
• De effecten van magnetische resonantie zijn niet bepaald voor dit hulpmiddel. Dit product is niet getest op 

opwarming of verplaatsing in een omgeving van magnetische resonantie.
• Vuile implantaten moeten als biologisch afval worden behandeld.

11. Compatibele medische hulpmiddelen
• Alle femurstelen van de Biomet Group met een conus die aan de volgende specifi caties voldoet:

 - 5°42’ conushoek 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Acetabulumcups van de Biomet Group van polyethyleen/metaalfrictietorsie met de juiste diameter en de 
bijbehorende instrumenten.

• Zimmer cups (behalve de uitzonderingen bij punt 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal modulair
 - Müller

• Instrumenten voor stelen van de Biomet Group met een conus die voldoet aan de hierboven genoemde 
specifi caties.

12. Opslag
De producten dienen in hun oorspronkelijke verpakking te worden opgeslagen.

13. Extra instructies voor de chirurg
De chirurg dient zich bewust te zijn van het feit dat de anatomische, chemische en fysieke kenmerken van 
levend weefsel de mogelijkheden in de vorm en keuze van materiaal beperken. Daarnaast dient opgemerkt te 
worden dat protheses, evenals bot dat zijn functies niet meer juist uitvoert, beperkingen hebben.
De juiste implantatie van de femurkop is essentieel voor succesvolle artroplastiek en langdurige resultaten.
Er dienen regelmatig testen met röntgenfoto’s te worden verricht om toekomstige ernstige complicaties te 
vermijden.

14. Informatie voor de patiënt
De geaccepteerde praktijken in de postoperatieve zorg zijn belangrijk. Als de patiënt zich niet houdt aan de 
instructies voor postoperatieve zorg inclusief revalidatie, kan de ingreep minder succesvol zijn. De patiënt moet 
worden ingelicht over de beperkingen van de reconstructie en de noodzaak om de implantaten te beschermen 
tegen volledige belasting tot adequate fi xatie en genezing een feit zijn.

Excessieve, ongebruikelijke en/of onhandige bewegingen en/of activiteiten, trauma, overgewicht en obesitas 
zijn in verband gebracht met voortijdige uitval van bepaalde implantaten door losraken, breuk, verplaatsing, 
subluxatie en/of slijtage. Losraken van de implantaten kan leiden tot een grotere productie van slijtagedeeltjes, 
en kan ook sneller schade toebrengen aan het bot, waardoor het moeilijker is om een geslaagde revisie-
operatie uit te voeren. 

De patiënt moet van tevoren worden ingelicht over en gewaarschuwd voor algemene chirurgische risico’s, 
mogelijke complicaties zoals vermeld, en dat deze de instructies van de behandelend arts moet opvolgen, 
inclusief nacontroles. De patiënt moet worden gewaarschuwd dat het hulpmiddel geen vervanging is van 
normaal gezond bot en dat het implantaat kan breken of beschadigd raken als resultaat van te zware belasting 
of trauma. De patiënt moet worden gewaarschuwd dat deze elke andere medische hulpverlener die hem 
mogelijk in de toekomst behandelt, moet inlichten over de aanwezigheid van het implantaat.

Slijtage en corrosie van de metalen componenten kan een plaatselijke weefselreactie (adverse local tissue 
reaction, ALTR) veroorzaken of een reactie op metaaldeeltjes (adverse reaction to metal debris, ARMD), 
waardoor het omringende bot en de weke delen schade kunnen oplopen. De deeltjes kunnen necrose van de 
weke delen veroorzaken en de resultaten van de revisie-operatie aantasten.

Tenzij anders aangegeven, behoren alle commerciële merken in dit document tot Zimmer Biomet of zijn 
dochterondernemingen.
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA
GŁOWA PROTEZY KOŚCI UDOWEJ ZE STOPU KOBALTOWO-CHROMOWEGO

1. Nazwa i opis wyrobu
W opakowaniu znajduje się modularna proteza głowy kości udowej wchodząca w skład zestawu do całkowitej 
endoprotezoplastyki stawu biodrowego.
Elementy zestawu:

Nazwa Nr kat.

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
KRÓTKA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 22,2/-2/12-14 P0206C22

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
STANDARDOWA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 22,2/0/12-14 P0206M22

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
DŁUGA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 22,2/+2/12-14 P0206L22

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
B. KRÓTKA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 28/-5/12-14 P0206028

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
KRÓTKA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 28/-3,5/12-14 P0206C28

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
STANDARDOWA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 28/0/12-14 P0206M28

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
DŁUGA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 28/+3,5/12-14 P0206L28

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
B. DŁUGA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 28/+7/12-14 P0206E28

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
PROTEZA SZYJKI XXL ø 28/+10,5/12-14 P0206228

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
B. KRÓTKA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 32/-6/12-14 P0206032

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
KRÓTKA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 32/-4/12-14 P0206C32

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
STANDARDOWA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 32/0/12-14 P0206M32

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
DŁUGA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 32/+4/12-14 P0206L32

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
B. DŁUGA PROTEZA SZYJKI ø 32/+8/12-14 P0206E32

PROTEZA GŁOWY K. UDOWEJ CoCr 5°42 
PROTEZA SZYJKI XXL ø 32/+12/12-14 P0206232

2. Materiały implantu

Nazwa Materiał Normy

PROT. GŁOWY J. UD 
P0206xxx CoCr

Stop kobaltowo-chromowy o małej 
zawartości węgla NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Dobór implantów
Protezy głów kości udowej należy stosować z trzpieniami udowymi z szyjką 12/14, 5°42 (SpD2=12,6) i 
wkładkami panewkowymi polietylenowo-metalowymi o ograniczonym poślizgu.

4. Wskazania
• Całkowita artroplastyka stawu biodrowego z endoprotezą polietylenowo-metalową o ograniczonym 

poślizgu.

5. Oczekiwane wyniki leczenia
Wyniki leczenia z użyciem tego wyrobu medycznego — patrz parametry i wyniki leczenia z użyciem implantu 
udowego i protezy panewki.

6. Przeciwwskazania
• Obecność wkładki metalowej lub ceramicznej.
• Uczulenie na którykolwiek z komponentów implantu.

7.  Czynniki zwiększające ryzyko niepowodzenia endoprotezoplastyki i nieprawidłowego 
funkcjonowania wyrobu

• Istotne zniekształcenia morfologiczne, wrodzone zwichnięcie stawu.
• Niestabilność więzadłowa lub ciężkie, niepoddające się leczeniu przykurcze mięśniowe.
• Zakażenia lub częste upadki w wywiadzie.

8.  Zdarzenia niepożądane
• Po wszystkich zabiegach aloplastyki obserwuje się bezobjawową, miejscową resorpcję kości (osteolizę) 

wokół komponentów protezy wskutek reakcji typu ciała obcego na drobiny endoprotezy. Przyczyną 
powstawania drobin jest tarcie pomiędzy komponentami endoprotezy oraz pomiędzy komponentami a 
kością prowadzące do powstania sił powodujących zużycie, adhezję i zmęczenie materiałów implantu. 
Stwierdzono tworzenie się różnego rodzaju drobin. Osteoliza może wywoływać szereg powikłań 
wymagających eksplantacji zużytych i implantacji nowych komponentów endoprotezy.

• Obserwowano rzadkie przypadki reakcji nietolerancji na metale po zabiegach aloplastyki stawów. W 
rzadkich przypadkach implantacja ciał obcych może skutkować patologicznymi odczynami cechującymi się 
naciekami z makrofagów i fi broblastów.

• W przypadku nieprawidłowego ustawienia i(lub) przemieszczenia komponentów może dojść do zwichnięcia 
lub podwichnięcia komponentów endoprotezy. Ryzyko tego powikłania może być większe w przypadku 
nadmiernie wiotkich mięśni i tkanki łącznej włóknistej.

• W przypadku urazu może dojść do obluzowania lub przemieszczenia komponentów endoprotezy.

9. Okres przydatności i jałowość 
Implanty są dostarczane w jałowych, indywidualnych podwójnych opakowaniach, po sterylizacji przez 
naświetlanie promieniami gamma o minimalnej dawce 25 kGy.
Termin ważności podano na etykiecie. Nie stosować implantów po upływie terminu ważności.

NIE STERYLIZOWAĆ POWTÓRNIE IMPLANTÓW
W przypadku resterylizacji i powtórnego użycia nie gwarantuje się skuteczności odkażania, integralności 
powłoki ani prawidłowego działania wyrobu ze względu na ryzyko zniekształcenia lub zmian strukturalnych 
komponentów wykonanych z plastiku.

10. Szczegółowe zalecenia dotyczące użytkowania
• Opakowanie nie może nosić śladów wskazujących na naruszenie jałowości i(lub) integralności wyrobu 

medycznego.
• Pod żadnym pozorem nie stosować uszkodzonego lub uprzednio używanego implantu. W przypadku 

ponownego użycia nie gwarantuje się prawidłowego funkcjonowania wyrobu, w tym przywrócenia funkcji 
stawu. Stosowanie wyrobów po eksplantacji może również zwiększać ryzyko skażenia.

• Podczas przenoszenia komponentów endoprotezy na sali operacyjnej przed zabiegiem należy zachować 
wszystkie środki ostrożności, by zmniejszyć ryzyko uszkodzenia (np. zarysowania) implantów.

• Prawidłowy chwyt stożka Morse’a jest możliwy wyłącznie, jeśli męskie i żeńskie elementy stożkowe nie 
są zanieczyszczone.

• Zabieg implantacji powinni wykonywać wyłącznie ortopedzi dysponujący doświadczeniem w zabiegach na 
kończynach dolnych.

• Podczas implantacji trzpienia udowego należy stosować instrumenty dostarczane przez producenta.
• Nie należy łączyć komponentów z innymi zestawami i(lub) wyrobami innych producentów, niewymienionych 

w punkcie 11.
• Głowy 22,2 mm P0206C22, P0206M22 i P0206L22 nie są kompatybilne i muszą być używane z 

poniższymi panewkami i wkładkami fi rmy Zimmer:
 𝇈 Panewki Müller® i Brunswick 
 𝇈 Wkładka Alpha (powiązana z panewkami Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Wkładki Trilogy® 20deg Elevated (powiązane z modularnymi panewkami Trilogy i 

Trabecular Metal™)
• Nie ustalono wpływu pola magnetycznego generowanego podczas tomografi i RM na ten wyrób medyczny. 

Nie badano nagrzewania się lub przemieszczania tego wyrobu w polu magnetycznym generowanym 
podczas tomografi i RM.

• Zanieczyszczone implanty należy traktować jak odpady biologiczne.

11. Kompatybilne wyroby medyczne
• Wszystkie trzpienie udowe produkcji fi rm należących do grupy Biomet o następujących parametrach:

 - Trzpień z zakończeniem stożkowym, 5°42’. 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Wkładki panewkowe polietylenowo-metalowe o ograniczonym poślizgu produkcji grupy Biomet o 
prawidłowo dobranej średnicy wraz z odpowiednimi instrumentami.

• Panewki Zimmer (poza wyłączonymi w punkcie 10) : 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal modularne
 - Müller

• Instrumenty grupy Biomet do trzpieni stożkowych odpowiadające podanej specyfi kacji.

12. Przechowywanie
Wyroby należy przechowywać w oryginalnych opakowaniach.

13. Dodatkowe informacje dla ortopedy
Należy pamiętać, że swobodę wyboru implantów o określonej budowie i kształcie może być ograniczony przez 
indywidualne warunki anatomiczne i właściwości tkanek. Zmieniona chorobowo tkanka kostna cechuje się 
ograniczoną funkcjonalnością; analogicznie endoprotezy podlegają określonym ograniczeniom.
Prawidłowa technika implantacji endoprotezy głowy kości udowej ma podstawowe znaczenie dla prawidłowego 
przebiegu i odległych wyników endoprotezoplastyki.
Należy regularnie wykonywać badania RTG, aby zmniejszyć ryzyko poważnych odległych powikłań.

14. Informacje dla pacjentów
Przestrzeganie praktyk obowiązujących podczas leczenia pooperacyjnego jest bardzo ważne. 
Nieprzestrzeganie przez pacjenta zaleceń dotyczących postępowania po zabiegu może być przyczyną 
niepowodzenia jego leczenia. Należy poinformować pacjentów co do ograniczeń dotyczących rekonstrukcji i 
przekazać im informacje dotyczące ochrony implantów przed nadmiernym obciążeniem przed odpowiednim 
związaniem i całkowitym wyleczeniem. 

Nadmierne, niecodzienne i/lub nieprawidłowe ruchy i/lub niewskazana aktywność, urazy, nadmierne 
obciążenie oraz otyłość mogą spowodować uszkodzenie niektórych implantów poprzez ich poluzowanie, 
złamanie, przemieszczenie, zwichnięcie i/lub zużycie. Poluzowanie implantu może spowodować nadmierne 
wytwarzanie drobin oraz przedwczesne uszkodzenie kości, utrudniające przeprowadzenie ponownego zabiegu 
chirurgicznego. 

Pacjent powinien zostać ostrzeżony i z odpowiednim wyprzedzeniem poinformowany co do ogólnych zagrożeń 
dotyczących zabiegu chirurgicznego, wymienionych powyżej możliwych działaniach niepożądanych oraz 
konieczności ścisłego przestrzegania zaleceń chirurga i uczestniczenia w wizytach kontrolnych po zabiegu. 
Pacjent powinien zostać poinformowany, że implant nie zastępuje całkowicie funkcjonowania normalnych, 
zdrowych kości, a ponadto może ulec złamaniu w wyniku nadmiernego obciążenia bądź urazu. Pacjent 
powinien zostać poinformowany o konieczności przekazywania wszystkim lekarzom, którzy mogą leczyć go w 
przyszłości, informacji dotyczących wszczepionego implantu.

Zużycie i korozja komponentów metalowych mogą być przyczyną “niekorzystnych reakcji tkanek miejscowych” 
lub “niekorzystnych reakcji na drobiny metalu”, które mogą spowodować uszkodzenie sąsiadujących kości 
oraz tkanek miękkich. Obecność drobin może być przyczyną martwicy tkanek miękkich i posiadać niekorzystny 
wpływ na wyniki ponownego zabiegu chirurgicznego.

O ile nie zaznaczono inaczej, wszystkie wymienione znaki towarowe są własnością fi rmy Zimmer Biomet  lub 
podmiotów zależnych tej fi rmy.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
CABEÇA DO FÉMUR EM COBALTO-CRÓMIO

1. Nome e descrição do produto
Esta embalagem contém uma cabeça do fémur modular. Trata-se de um componente de uma prótese total da 
anca utilizada na substituição da articulação natural da anca.
Esta gama é constituída pelos seguintes componentes:

Nome Referências

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / -2 / 12-14 – COLO CURTO P0206C22

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / 0 / 12-14 – COLO MÉDIO P0206M22

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 22,2 / +2 / 12-14 – COLO LONGO P0206L22

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -5 / 12-14 – COLO EXTRA-CURTO P0206028

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / -3,5 / 12-14 – COLO CURTO P0206C28

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / 0 / 12-14 – COLO MÉDIO P0206M28

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +3,5 / 12-14 – COLO LONGO P0206L28

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +7 / 12-14 – COLO EXTRA-LONGO P0206E28

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 28 / +10.5 / 12-14 – COLO XXL P0206228

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -6 / 12-14 – COLO EXTRA-CURTO P0206032

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / -4 / 12-14 – COLO CURTO P0206C32

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / 0 / 12-14 – COLO MÉDIO P0206M32

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +4 / 12-14 – COLO LONGO P0206L32

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +8 / 12-14 – COLO EXTRA-LONGO P0206E32

CABEÇA DO FÉMUR CoCr 5°42 
ø 32 / +12 / 12-14 – COLO XXL P0206232

2. Materiais usados para o implante

Nome Material Normas

CABEÇA CoCr 
P0206xxx

Cobalto-crómio com baixo conteúdo 
de carbono NF ISO 5832-12: 2007

3. Escolha de implantes
As cabeças de fémur têm de ser utilizadas com uma haste femoral com um colo de 12/14 a 5°42 (SpD2=12,6) 
e uma cúpula acetabular de torção por fricção em polietileno/metal.

4. Indicações
• Usar para artroplastia total da anca com torção por fricção em polietileno/metal.

5. Desempenho previsto
Para o desempenho deste dispositivo médico, consulte o desempenho do implante femoral ou cotilóide com 
o qual vai ser utilizado.

6. Contra-indicações
• Combinação com um implante metálico ou cerâmico.
• Alergia a qualquer dos componentes do implante.

7.  Factores passíveis de comprometer o sucesso do implante e o desempenho do dispositivo
• Deformações signifi cativas, luxação congénita
• Instabilidade do ligamento ou contracturas musculares graves ou não tratáveis
• Paciente com história de infecções ou quedas repetidas

8. Efeitos adversos
• Em todos os casos de substituição da articulação, pode ser observada reabsorção óssea (osteólise) 

progressiva, assintomática e localizada, em redor dos componentes protésicos como resultado de 
reacções a corpos estranhos desencadeadas por partículas. Estas partículas são originadas pela 
interacção entre os vários componentes, bem como entre os componentes e o osso, sobretudo através de 
mecanismos de desgaste, adesão e fadiga. Também podem ser produzidas outras partículas devido ao 
desgaste de outro corpo. A osteólise pode conduzir a complicações sucessivas que requeiram a remoção e 
substituição dos componentes protésicos.

• Embora raro, foram observados casos de intolerância ao metal no seguimento do implante de articulações 
protésicas. Em casos raros, a implantação de um material estranho em tecidos pode provocar reacções 
histológicas envolvendo a formação de macrófagos e fi broblastos.

• Pode ocorrer deslocação ou subluxação de componentes protésicos devido a posicionamento inadequado 
e/ou migração dos componentes. A fl acidez do tecido muscular e fi broso também pode contribuir para 
essas situações.

• Os componentes protésicos podem fi car soltos ou migrarem na sequência de um trauma.

9. Prazo de validade e esterilidade 
Os implantes são fornecidos esterilizados e embalados individualmente em invólucro duplo. A esterilização é 
realizada por exposição a uma dose mínima de 25 kGy de radiação gama.
O prazo de validade está impresso no rótulo. Não utilize implantes com prazo de validade expirado.

NÃO REESTERILIZE OS IMPLANTES
A utilização do dispositivo após reesterilização pode comprometer o seu desempenho previsto (deformação ou 
modifi cação estrutural das peças de plástico durante a esterilização, danos na superfície, comprometimento da 
efi cácia do método de descontaminação e da integridade do revestimento).

10. Instruções de utilização específi cas
• A embalagem não deve mostrar sinais que possam indicar um defeito na esterilidade e/ou integridade do 

dispositivo médico.
• Nunca utilize um implante danifi cado ou explantado. A reutilização de um dispositivo pode comprometer 

o desempenho previsto no momento da implantação, no que diz respeito à restituição funcional e da 
mobilidade. Além disso, a utilização de um explante acarretaria a contaminação do doente.

• Quando manusear os implantes dentro da sala de operações, devem ser tomadas todas as precauções 
necessárias para reduzir o risco de danifi car os implantes (riscos, etc.).

• Para que o Estreitamento Morse funcione correctamente, os componentes macho e fêmea da unidade 
cónica não podem apresentar sujidade.

• A implantação deve ser executada por um cirurgião ortopédico experiente em cirurgia dos membros 
inferiores.

• Use os instrumentos concebidos pelo fabricante para inserir a haste femoral relacionada. 
• Não utilizar os elementos deste sistema prostético em conjunto com elementos de outros sistemas e/ou de 

outros fabricantes além dos indicados no ponto 11.
• As cabeças de 22,2 mm P0206C22, P0206M22 e P0206L22 não são compatíveis e não podem ser 

utilizadas com os seguintes liners e cúpulas acetabulares Zimmer:
 𝇈 Cúpulas acetabulares Müller® e Brunswick  
 𝇈 Alpha liner (associado a cúpulas acetabulares Allofi t®)
 𝇈  Trilogy® liners 20deg Elevated (associado a cúpulas acetabulares Trilogy e Trabecular 

Metal™ Modular)
• Para este dispositivo, não foram determinados os efeitos de um ambiente de ressonância magnética. 

Este produto não foi testado relativamente ao aquecimento ou à migração num ambiente de ressonância 
magnética.

• Os implantes sujos devem ser tratados como resíduos biológicos.

11. Dispositivos médicos compatíveis
• Qualquer haste femoral do Grupo Biomet com um estreitamento que satisfaça as seguintes especifi cações:

 - ângulo de estreitamento de 5°42’ 
 - SpD2 = 12,6

• Cúpulas acetabulares do Grupo Biomet de torção por fricção em polietileno/metal com o diâmetro correcto 
e instrumentação relacionada.

• Cúpulas acetabulares Zimmer (excepto exclusões do ponto 10): 
 - Continuum®

 - Trilogy
 - Allofi t®

 - Allofi t IT
 - Trabecular Metal Modular
 - Müller

• Instrumentação para hastes do Grupo Biomet com um estreitamento que satisfaça as especifi cações 
acima mencionadas.

12. Conservação
Os produtos devem ser conservados nas suas embalagens originais.

13. Instruções adicionais para o cirurgião
O cirurgião deve estar ciente que as características anatómicas, químicas e físicas do tecido vivo limitam as 
possibilidades na forma e escolha do material. Consequentemente, deve ser referido que, tal como o osso que 
já não realiza as suas funções, os sistemas protésicos também têm as suas limitações.
A implantação correcta da cabeça do fémur é essencial para o sucesso da artroplastia e para a obtenção de 
resultados duradouros.
Devem ser realizados regularmente exames radiográfi cos para evitar complicações graves no futuro.

14. Informação para o paciente
As práticas aceites nos cuidados pós-operatórios são importantes. O não cumprimento por parte do paciente 
das instruções de cuidados pós-operatórios que envolvam reabilitação pode comprometer o êxito do 
procedimento. O paciente é informado da limitação da reconstrução e da necessidade de protecção dos 
implantes do apoio total do peso até que tenham ocorrido a fi xação e a cicatrização adequadas. 

Movimentos excessivos, invulgares e/ou estranhos e/ou actividade, traumatismo, peso excessivo e obesidade 
foram implicados na falha prematura de determinados implantes por desaperto, fractura, subluxação e/ou 
desgaste. O desaperto dos implantes pode resultar no aumento da produção de partículas de desgaste, bem 
como acelerar os danos ósseos, fazendo com que uma cirurgia de revisão bem-sucedida seja mais difícil. 

O paciente tem de estar ciente, e ser alertado antecipadamente, dos riscos gerais da cirurgia, dos possíveis 
efeitos adversos já mencionados e seguir as instruções do médico assistente, incluindo visitas de seguimento. 
O paciente tem de ser alertado para o facto de o dispositivo não substituir osso saudável normal e o implante 
poder partir ou fi car danifi cado na sequência de apoio excessivo do peso ou de traumatismo. O paciente tem 
de ser avisado de que deverá informar qualquer outro profi ssional de saúde que o possa vir a tratar no futuro 
da presença do implante.

O desgaste e a corrosão de componentes de metal podem provocar uma “reacção adversa do tecido local 
(ALTR)” ou uma “reacção adversa aos resíduos de metal (ARMD)”, o que pode danifi car o osso circundante 
e os tecidos moles. Os resíduos podem provocar necrose dos tecidos moles e podem afectar os resultados 
da cirurgia de revisão.

Todas as marcas comerciais citadas no presente documento são propriedade da Zimmer Biomet ou suas 
fi liais, excepto indicação em contrário.

  Advertência, consultar o folheto de instruções

 2  Não reutilizar

  Código do lote

 REF Referência do catálogo

  Utilizar até

  Esterilizado por irradiação
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